BARRY T. SMITHERMAN, CHAIRMAN COLIN K. LINEBERRY, DIRECTOR
DAVID PORTER, COMMISSIONER

CHRISTI CRADDICK, COMMISSIONER

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

HEARINGS DIVISION

GUD No. 10238
(and consolidated cases)

STATEMENT OF INTENT FILED BY ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY TO
CHANGE RATES IN THE ENVIRONS
OF THE CITY OF ONALASKA, AND CONSOLIDATED CASES

APPEARANCES:
FOR APPLICANT: FOR RAILROAD COMMISSION STAFF:
Karl Nalepa John Pierce Griffin
Resolved Energy Consulting LLC Gas Services Division
11044 Research Blvd., Suite D-230 1701 N. Congress Ave.
Austin, Texas 78759 Austin, Texas 78711
PROPOSAL FOR DECISION
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
Statement of Intent: January 28, 2013
Rates Suspended: February 26, 2013
Technical Conference: June 11, 2013
Heard By: Gene Montes, Hearings Examiner
Christina Poole, Technical Examiner
Settlement Agreement: May 10, 2013
Record Closed: July 16, 2013
PFD Circulation Date: July 16,2013
Statutory Deadline: September 11, 2013

1701 NORTH CONGRESS AVENUE * POST OFFICE BOX 12967 * AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2967 * PHONE: 512/463-6924 % FAX: 512/463-6989
TDD 800/735-2989 OR TDY 512/463-7284 * AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER * HTTP://WWW RRC.STATE. TX.US



GUD Docket No. 10238 Proposal for Decision Page 2 of 13
(and conoslidated case)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The Statement of Intent filed by Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation (Onalaska or
Company) filed at the Railroad Commission and the consolidated appeal from the action of the
City of Onalaska seeks to implement uniform residential and commercial rates. The various
rates applied in the service area have been in effect since at least 2005." Onalaska seeks approval
for a change to increase its base rate and miscellaneous service fees. Onalaska sought a total
revenue requirement of $316,476, excluding gas costs, for the test-year ending September 13,
2012. For that same period, Onalaska had revenues of $227,410, excluding gas costs. Thus,
Onalaska sought an overall revenue increase of $89,066, or 39%.

An Agreed Settlement between Onalaska and Railroad Commission Staff was filed on
May 10, 2013. Based on the evidence presented in this case, the Examiners find that a
prospective base revenue increase of $86,723 is just and reasonable. That increase is composed
of a change in base revenues of $83,758 and a change in miscellaneous service charge revenues
of $2,965. The Examiners recommend that the applicant’s proposed Residential and
Commercial customer rates and tariffs be approved as reflected in the Settlement Agreement
filed on May 10, 2013. The Examiners also recommend that the applicant's schedules be
approved, as set forth in the Settlement Agreement and adopted by the Examiners.

I Procedural History

On January 28, 2013, Onalaska filed with the Railroad Commission of Texas
(Commission) a Statement of Intent to increase rates. That matter was docketed as Gas Utilities
Docket No. 10238. On March 22, 2013, Commission Staff intervened. On March 20, 2013,
Onalaska filed its Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement of Intent filed by
Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation by the City of Onalaska and that case was docketed
as GUD No. 10249. Those cases were consolidated into GUD No. 10238.

The Company provided notice of this proceeding to each customer of Onalaska by U.S.
mail on March 28, 2013. A protest was filed on April 22, 2013 and a letter notifying the
protestant of the status of the proceedings was issued on May 6, 2013. Staff’s motion to
intervene was subsequently granted. No other motions to intervene were filed in the case.

Initially, Onalaska requested a Residential customer charge of $12.00 and a volumetric
rate of $9.321 per Mcf. Onalaska also requested a Commercial customer charge of $15.00 and a
volumetric rate of $9.321 per Mcf. Onalaska initially requested overall revenues, excluding gas
costs, of approximately $227,411 and an expected revenue increase of $89,063.

On May 10, 2013, a Settlement Agreement was filed (Settlement Agreement). A copy of
the Settlement Agreement is attached to the Proposed Final Order. A notice of hearing was
issued on May 10, 2013. A hearing was convened on June 11, 2013. At the hearing the parties
presented the Settlement Agreement and the Statement of Intent as evidence to be entered into
the record of the case. The Examiners subsequently issued requests for information and those

! Final Order, January 23, 2005.



GUD Docket No. 10238 Proposal for Decision Page 3 of 13
(and conoslidated case)

responses are made part of the evidence in this proceeding. The evidence admitted into the
record of the case is as follows:

Statement of Intent, Onalaska Ex. 1,

Settlement Agreement, Onalaska Ex. 2,

Response to Examiners’ First Request for Information, Onalaska Ex. 3,
Response to Examiners’ Second Request for Information, Onalaska Ex. 4, and
Response to Examiners’ Third Request for Information, Onalaska Ex. 5.

In the Settlement Agreement, Onalaska proposed to overall revenues by approximately
$86,723. Onalaska requested a Residential customer charge of $12.00 and a volumetric rate of
$9.210 per Mcf. Onalaska also requested a Commercial customer charge of $15.00 and a
volumetric rate of $9.210 per Mcf. The Settlement Agreement resulted in a reduction to overall
cost of service by approximately $2,341.

For the reasons set forth below, the Examiners find that the proposed rates as set out in
the Settlement Agreement are just and reasonable and recommend that the proposed rates be
approved.

1I. Jurisdiction

The Commission has jurisdiction over Onalaska and over the matters at issue in this
proceeding pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001, 103.003, 103.051, 104.001, 121.051,
121.052, and 121.151 (Vernon 2012). The statutes and rules involved in this proceeding include
but are not limited to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 104.101, 104.102, 104.103, 104.105, 104.106,
104.107, 104.110, 104.301, and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Chapter 7.

HI.  Discussion of the Proposed Rate Increase
A. Background

Onalaska serves 685 residential and 49 commercial customers, in the City of Onalaska
and surrounding environs of Polk County, Texas. The current rate schedules for all Onalaska
customers within the Commission’s jurisdiction where previously set in GUD 9518 in January
2005.

B. Books and Records

Rule 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.310 requires that each gas utility utilize the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC) Uniform System of Accounts prescribed for Natural
Gas Companies subject to the provision of the Natural Gas Act for all operating and reporting
purposes. That rule provides that a utility may use a different system of accounts if the gas
utility maintains a readily available cross-reference between its account numbers and the
prescribed account numbers. Onalaska utilizes an accounting software package to manage its
accounts. The software is a commonly used accounting package among small businesses.
Onalaska maintains a cross-reference between its accounting software and the FERC USOA. As
the company maintains its books and records in accordance with Commission Rule 7.310 the
amounts included therein are therefore subject to the presumption that they are reasonable and



GUD Docket No. 10238 Proposal for Decision Page 4 of 13
(and conoslidated case)

necessary. Onalaska established that it has fully complied with the requirements of Rule 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE § 7.310 and the Examiners find that the amounts noted therein are subject to the
presumption encapsulated in Rule 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.503.

C. Test Year Data

The Statement of Intent noted that the proposed rates were based upon the twelve-month
period ending September 30, 2012, updated for known changes and conditions. In Onalaska’s
initial filing, Onalaska asserted that the annualized cost of services for the test year ending
September 30, 2012, established a revenue requirement of $316,476.96.% Table 1 below provides
a summary of the company’s cost of service analysis provided in the Statement of Intent.

Table 1
Cost of Service

Expense Amount Source in COS
Study

1 | O&M Expenses $235,700.00 | Line 3029
2 | Depreciation

Expense $28,343.00 | Line 3030
3 | Tax: other than

Income Tax $26,096.00 | Line 3037
4 | Federal Income

Tax $0.00 | Line 8017
5 | Interest on

Customer Deposit $0.00 | Line 3038
6 | Rate Base:

$290,584

x Return :

8.93%

$26,337.96 | Line 2032

7 | Total Revenue

Requirement $316,476.96 | Lines 1-6

D. Comparison to Last Rate Proceeding

The Examiners have evaluated the cost of service in Onalaska’s last rate proceeding.
GUD No. 9518. Table 2, provides a comparison of the cost of service elements proposed in this
proceeding compared to the cost of service elements established in GUD No. 9518.

% This figure does not include cost of gas.



GUD Docket No. 10238 Proposal for Decision Page S of 13
(and conoslidated case)

Table 2
Cost of Service Comparison — GUD No. 9518 & Current Filing
GUD No. 9518 Current Filing
Amount Source in Amount Source in
COS Study COS Study
Schedule A:
PFD 9518

1| O&M $158,564 | Lines 8-10 $235,700 Line 3029
Expenses

2 | Depreciation $23,675 | Line 11 $28,343 Line 3030
Expense

3 | Tax: other Line 5 Line 3037
than Income $1,501 $26,096
Tax

4 | Federal $0 | Line 13 $0 Line 8017
Income Tax

5 | Interest on
Customer NA $0 Line 3038
Deposit

6 | Rate Base: Rate Base:
$290,584 $435,584 .
x Return $0 | x Return 0% $26,338 Iljgz 3883
8.93% Line 1-2

7 | Interest on
Long Term 34,493 Line 6 NA
Debt’

8 | Total Revenue Sum of Sum of
Requirement $218,233 Lines 1 —7 $316,476 Lines 1 -7

There was an increase in the revenue requirement due to changes in O & M Expense;
Depreciation Expense; Tax: other than Income Tax; Interest on Long Term Debt; and how the
Rate of Return is calculated.

Compared to the cost of service calculation in the last rate proceeding, the changes would
be expected to result in an increase of $95,915.15. Due, in part, to increases in the total number
of customers since the last rate proceeding, the revenues generated by current rates totaled
$227,411.* Thus, the proposed change results in an actual increase of $89,063.

> In GUD No. 9518 Onalaska was provided a 0% Rate of Return. In that proceeding Onalaska was provided a
calculated “Interest on Long Term Debt” of $34,493 as part of its cost of service calculation.

*  Although the total number of customers appears to have increased the total volumes delivered declined by
approximately 704 Mcf, or 3.2%. See, GUD No. 9518, Proposal for Decision, Schedule F, In. 6 and Schedule A, p. 1, In. 24 of
the Statement of Intent filed in this proceeding.



GUD Docket No. 10238 Proposal for Decision Page 6 of 13
(and conoslidated case)

As demonstrated by Table 2 above, a significant driver in this rate proceeding is a change
in the operation and maintenance expense calculation. The change totaled $77,136. This
increase is due, in large measure, to a change in the labor expense calculation. At the hearing on
the merits, Mr. Nalepa noted that in GUD No. 9518 none of the expenses related to shared labor
were allocated to the cost of service calculation. Thus, all shared labor expenses were placed
exclusively upon the customers of the water division. Onalaska has corrected that error in this
proceeding. In this proceeding, Onalaska proposed that the shared labor expenses be allocated
based upon the total number of customers served by the water and gas division.” This is
consistent with prior Commission precedent and is a reasonable basis upon which to allocated
shared labor. The shared labor expenses allocated to the gas utility totaled $58,895.° The utility
also included a salary increase for its two full-time employees that totaled 3317,516.7 These two
changes resulted in an increase to the labor component of the operation and maintenance
expenses of $76,411.

There is no evidence in this case that the salary levels of are unreasonable. The salaries
for the two full time employees totaled $60,336 and $34,221, respectively. Shared labor is
provided by six employees: general manager, office manager, office bookkeeper, office clerk,
water field services supervisor, and water field operator. The general manager, officer manager,
office bookkeeper, and office clerk provide administrative services and the water field
employees provide services related to gas system construction and maintenance. The salaries for
the employees whose salary expense are allocated ranged from $25,500 to $53,375. The
Examiners find that those salary expenses are just and reasonable.

Table 2 also reveals a change to the return calculation included in this filing. In the last
rate proceeding, the Commission established rates based upon a 0% rate of return. The
Commission included in the cost of service calculation a component for long term debt. This
approach is not consistent with recent cost of service calculations approved by the Commission.
The approach also limits the ability of a utility to implement factors necessary for future interim
rate filings. The rate of return calculation included in the initial filing is consistent with recent
Commission decisions and permits Onalaska to use that factor in future interim rate adjustment
filings.

E. Affiliate Transactions

Onalaska provides gas and water distribution services. The services are provided by
separate departments within Onalaska. The two departments are part of the same corporate
structure. Therefore, the affiliate standard encompassed by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.055(b)
does not apply. As noted above, the shared administrative services of employees working in
both departments have been allocated. This allocation of these services was not captured in the
prior rate proceeding and account for part of the increase identified in the operation and
maintenance expense identified.®

® COS Schedule, Adj. B, Shared Labor.

® COS Schedule, Adj. B, Shared Labor.

7 COS Adjustment C.

¥ Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 7, In. 12 —p. 8, In. 13.



GUD Docket No. 10238 Proposal for Decision Page 7 of 13
(and conoslidated case)

F. Settlement Agreement

The Settlement Agreement in this case was filed on May 10, 2013. Pursuant to the terms
of the Settlement Agreement Onalaska’s base rate revenue and miscellaneous service fee revenue
would be $314,133. The agreement represents a reduction to the requested cost of service of
approximately $2,343. This represents an increase to the overall revenue requirement of
approximately $86,723. Thus, instead of an overall increase of $89,063 over current rates,
Onalaska’s increase will be limited to $86,723. Therefore, the Settlement Agreement represents
a decrease of approximately 2.6% of the original increase requested.

The Examiners are of the opinion that an overall revenue requirement of $314,133 is just
and reasonable. As noted above, the change in the overall rate of return calculation included in
the initial filing is reasonable and consistent with prior Commission precedent. Compared to the
prior rate proceeding, the operation and maintenance expense has experienced a large rate
increase, as reflected in the initial filing. This appears to be due, in part, to the allocation of
expenses related to a shared labor force. The allocation was not reflected in the prior proceeding,
GUD No. 9518. The allocation of expenses related to share labor reflected in the initial filing is
consistent with Commission precedent.

G. Future Interim Rate Adjustments

The parties also agreed to certain factors for purposes of future interim rate adjustments.
Section 104.301 allows interim adjustments to a utility’s rates provided certain criteria are
satisfied. Among the requirements, the utility must have completed a rate proceeding within the
preceding two years of the initial interim rate adjustment filing. That proceeding would establish
the applicable benchmark for certain factors to be used in the interim rate adjustment filing. The
Settlement Agreement conforms to the requirement and includes adoption of the factors to be
applied in future interim rate adjustment proceedings.’

As to the depreciation rates, the Settlement Agreement includes a request for approval of
specific rates for the following accounts:

Account 376 - 3.512%
Account 378 —20.00%
Account 380 - 3.512%
Account 381 —9.40%
Account 391 —-20.00%
Account 392 —11.667%
Account 394 - 17.611%
Account 395 -17.611%
Account 396 - 17.611%

OO P WD

The parties asserted that the proposed depreciation rates are consistent with the
depreciation rates approved by the Commission for utilities in recent rate proceedings. On June
25, 2013, in response to a request for information the parties filed data that purported to confirm

® Settlement Agreement, Paragraph 9, 11 & Exhibit C.



GUD Docket No. 10238 Proposal for Decision Page 8 of 13
(and conoslidated case)

the assertion that the proposed depreciation rates are consistent with Commission precedent. The
parties submitted an exhibit entitled “Recent Commission Approved Depreciation Rates.”

Of the nine accounts enumerated above, the depreciation rates for four of those accounts
are within the range of recently approved Commission cases: Accounts 376, 381, 392, and 396.
On the other hand, the depreciation rates for five accounts are outside the range of the
depreciation rates of recently approved Commission cases: Accounts 378, 381, 391, 395, and
396.

The requested depreciation rate for Account 396 is 17.611%. In GUD No. 10182, the
Commission approved a depreciation rate of 17.28% for this account. This is the highest
depreciation rate assigned to this account by the Commission since 2008 when the Final Order in
GUD No. 9791 was approved. The proposed rate is within 2% of the recently approved rate and
appears to be consistent with Commission precedent.

The proposed depreciation rate for Account 378 is consistent with the depreciation rate
applied in GUD No. 9518 for that account. The proposed depreciation rates for the remaining
accounts (Accounts 381, 391, and 395) were above the depreciation rates for those accounts in
recently approved Commission cases. After reviewing the response to request for information
issued by the Examiners, the Examiners find that that the depreciation rates for these accounts
reflect the experience of Onalaska for those accounts.

In conclusion, the Examiners find that the proposed interim rate adjustment factors
included in the Settlement Agreement are just and reasonable and recommend that they be
adopted.

H. Miscellaneous Service Fees

As noted above, the proposed rate increase included in the Statement of Intent and the
Public Notice issued in this case indicated that the overall revenues would increase by $89,066.
The adjustments set forth in the Settlement Agreement would result in an overall revenue
increase of $86,723. Accordingly, the Examiners recommend that the Commission approve the
proposed rates, which would allow the utility the opportunity to recover a base revenue increase
of $83,758 and miscellaneous service charge revenue increase of $2,965.

The Company’s changes to its miscellaneous service charges would only apply to the
customer requesting and receiving the service. Onalaska proposed a change to the fees set out in
Table 3, below.



GUD Docket No. 10238 Proposal for Decision Page 9 of 13
(and conoslidated case)

Table 3

Changed Miscellaneous Service Fee

Service Tap Fee — Short Side Cost for extending or installing a gas | Fee changed from $175 to $300.
line under normal conditions where
the main is on the customers’ side of
the street

Service Tap Fee — Long Side Cost for extending or installing a gas | Fee changed from $225 to $350.
line under normal conditions where
the line requires a street bore

Relocate Meter Change residential meter location at Fee changed from $75 to $150.
customer request under normal
conditions
Excess flow Valve Installation of Bypass and Excess | Fee changed from $150 to $180
Flow Valve

Onalaska also proposed adding the new miscellaneous service charges for meter
tampering and labor charges for service calls. Except that no charges will apply to a leak check
or billing inquiry. As a result the total Miscellaneous Service Revenues are projected to increase
by $2,965. The total Miscellaneous Service Revenues encompassed in the cost of service
analysis is $12,404. The Examiners find that the proposed Miscellaneous Service fees are just
and reasonable and recommend that they be approved as reflected in the Settlement Agreement.

L Rate Design

The remaining revenue requirement encompassed by the Settlement Agreement $83,758
must be recovered from base rates.'” The proposed rate for residential customers is a $12.00
customer charge and a $9.210 per Mcf volumetric charge. The proposed rate for commercial
customers is a $15.00 customer charge and a $9.210 per Mcf volumetric charge. The impact of
the proposed change on the residential customers is set at Table 4, out below:

10 983,757 (Base Rate Revenues) + $2,965 (Miscellaneous Service Fees) = $86,722.



GUD Docket No. 10238 Proposal for Decision Page 10 of 13
(and conoslidated case)

Table 4"
Residential Customer Bill Revenue Change

Mcf Change | Percentage

Change
2 $8.10 36.31%
3 $11.16 39.18%
4 $14.21 41.03%
5 $17.26 42.31%
6 $20.31 43.26%
7 $23.36 44.00%
8 $26.42 44.57%
9 $29.47 45.04%
10 $32.52 45.43%

Table 4 represents the percentage increase in revenues that will be generated by the
company at the various consumption levels identified in that table. The average residential
customer who consumes 6 Mcf will experience a base bill of $67.26 and experience an increase
of approximately 43.26%.'> The overall base bill for this customer compares to an overall
average of $22.68 for customers in twenty-five Texas cities as set out in the Six Mcf Residential
Gas Bill Analysis for Twenty-five Texas Cities."> The Examiners note that this report reflects the
gas rates charged by the largest Texas utilities.'* These utilities benefit from an economy of
scale that is not available to smaller entities.

The Examiners have prepared an analysis of the proposed rate as compared recently
approved rates for small utilities that are comparable to Onalaska. The analysis is set out in the
attached Examiners’ Schedule 3. Figure 4 below summarizes the result of this comparison.

" See Examiners’ Schedules 1 & 2, attached.

"* The Gas Services Division of the Railroad Commission prepares Six Mcf Residential Gas Analysis for Twenty-Five
Texas Cities assumes an average residential consumption level of 6 Mcf.

B http://www.rrc.state.tx.us/data/gasservices/sixmef/index. php.

" The survey includes data for Atmos Energy, CenterPoint, Texas Gas, and two large municipal utilities.



GUD Docket No. 10238 Proposal for Decision Page 11 of 13
(and conoslidated case)

Figure 1"

Comparison of Proposed Rates Rates to
Rates Recently Approved for Small Utilities Recently Approved by RRC

$100.00
$90.00
$80.00
$70.00 s Onalaska Settled
$60.00
s 50.00 — T gh es
GUD No. 10190 - 3/2013
340.00 = BlUbONNEL
$30.00 GUD No. 10196 - 12/2012
$20.00 - s AGEIT@X
GUD No. 10021 - 4/2012
$10.00
S- § ; { : ¢ ;
1.00 2.00 3.00 400 5.00 6.00 7.00 : 8.00 9.00
Mcf

The rates set for Agritex may have been impacted by the fact that Agritex serves a large
number of unregulated agricultural customers. Nearly 70% of Agritex’s customer base is
comprised of non-jurisdictional customers. On the other hand, Hughes Natural Gas (“Hughes™)
and Bluebonnet Natural Gas (“BNG™) serve primarily residential customers. Furthermore, the
customer base of those utilities, serving approximately 3,546 and 1,195 customers, respectively,
more closely parallels the customer base of Onalaska. Onalaska serves approximately 734
customers. Despite Onalaska’s small customer base, the proposed rates are consistent with the
rates recently approved in GUD No. 10190 and GUD No. 10196.

The Examiners find that the proposed rate design is just and reasonable. Onalaska has
established its cost of service through a rate study. No evidence was presented that expenses
included in the study were not just and reasonable. The proposed settlement results in rates that
are consistent with the rates approved for other small utilities.

J. Rate Case Expenses
a. Introduction

Rule 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5530 provides that in any rate proceeding, any utility
and/or municipality claiming reimbursement for its rate case expenses pursuant to Texas Utilities
Code, § 103.022(b), shall have the burden to prove the reasonableness of such rate-case expenses
by a preponderance of the evidence. Each gas utility and/or municipality shall detail and itemize
all rate case expenses and allocations. Each entity seeking recovery of rate-case expenses must

15 Qee Examiners’ Schedule 3, attached.



GUD Docket No. 10238 Proposal for Decision Page 12 of 13
(and conoslidated case)

provide evidence showing the reasonableness of the cost of all professional services, including
but not limited to:

(1)  the amount of work done;

(2)  the time and labor required to accomplish the work;

3) the nature, extent, and difficulty of the work done;

(4)  the originality of the work;

%) the charges by others for work of the same or similar nature; and

(6) any other factors taken into account in setting the amount of the
compensation.

Furthermore, Commission rules mandate that in determining the reasonableness of the
rate-case expenses, the Commission shall consider all relevant factors including but not limited
to those set out previously, and shall also consider whether the request for a rate change was
warranted, whether there was duplication of services or testimony, whether the work was
relevant and reasonably necessary to the proceeding, and whether the complexity and expense of
the work was commensurate with both the complexity of the issues in the proceeding and the
amount of the increase sought as well as the amount of any increase granted.

Onalaska filed detailed reports related to the rate-case expense requests. Onalaska also
filed billing records in support of its rate case expenses. Those records evidence that no
expenses were charged for any luxury items, that there are no first-class air fare or charges for
use of non-commercial aircraft, no luxury hotel charges, no limousine service, no unreasonable
meal charges, no charges for sporting events, alcoholic drinks or other entertainment.

The Examiners reviewed all billings, invoices and evidence submitted by Onalaska. The
Examiners recommend no adjustment to invoices submitted by Onalaska. The Examiners have
found no evidence of double-billing, excess charges, inappropriate documentation of work,
excessive entertainment and dining expenses. All of the expenses incurred were reasonably
necessary to the underlying proceeding and this rate-case expense docket.

b. Overall Request

The total actual and estimated rate case expenses of Onalaska were $25,000.'® These
amounts are set forth in Table 5 below. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered into
between Onalaska and Staff on May 10, 2013."7

'8 Examiners Exhibit 3.

"7 Settlement Agreement Exhibit 1.



GUD Docket No. 10238 Proposal for Decision Page 12 of 13
(and conoslidated case)

provide evidence showing the reasonableness of the cost of all professional services, including
but not limited to:

(1) the amount of work done;

2) the time and labor required to accomplish the work;

3) the nature, extent, and difficulty of the work done;

(4)  the originality of the work;

(5) the charges by others for work of the same or similar nature; and

(6) any other factors taken into account in setting the amount of the
compensation.

Furthermore, Commission rules mandate that in determining the reasonableness of the
rate-case expenses, the Commission shall consider all relevant factors including but not limited
to those set out previously, and shall also consider whether the request for a rate change was
warranted, whether there was duplication of services or testimony, whether the work was
relevant and reasonably necessary to the proceeding, and whether the complexity and expense of
the work was commensurate with both the complexity of the issues in the proceeding and the
amount of the increase sought as well as the amount of any increase granted.

Onalaska filed detailed reports related to the rate-case expense requests. Onalaska also
filed billing records in support of its rate case expenses. Those records evidence that no
expenses were charged for any luxury items, that there are no first-class air fare or charges for
use of non-commercial aircraft, no luxury hotel charges, no limousine service, no unreasonable
meal charges, no charges for sporting events, alcoholic drinks or other entertainment.

The Examiners reviewed all billings, invoices and evidence submitted by Onalaska. The
Examiners recommend no adjustment to invoices submitted by Onalaska. The Examiners have
found no evidence of double-billing, excess charges, inappropriate documentation of work,
excessive entertainment and dining expenses. All of the expenses incurred were reasonably
necessary to the underlying proceeding and this rate-case expense docket.

b. Overall Request

The total actual and estimated rate case expenses of Onalaska were $29,200.'° These
amounts are set forth in Table 5 below. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered into
between Onalaska and Staff on May 10, 2013."

'8 Examiners Exhibit 3.

17 Settlement Agreement Exhibit 1.



GUD Docket No. 10238 Proposal for Decision Page 13 of 13
(and conoslidated case)

Table 5
Rate Case Expense Request
Actual Settlement Agreement
Recovery
ONALASKA $29,200 $25,000

Onalaska demonstrated $29,200 in rate case expenses. Pursuant to the terms of the
Settlement Agreement Onalaska is seeking to recover $25,000.00 in rate case expenses. The
Examiners find that Onalaska has met its burden to establish that these are reasonable expenses.
Onalaska proposed that the rate case expense surcharge be recovered by a fixed surcharge of
$0.95 per customer per month to be recovered over a period of 36 months. The Examiners
recommend that the requested rate case expenses be approved.

K. Tariffs

The parties have filed proposed tariffs as part of the settlement agreement. The tariffs
include a proposed residential service tariff, commercial service tariff, gas cost adjustment tariff,
rate case expense tariff, and a schedule of miscellaneous service charges. The Examiners find
that the requested tariffs are just and reasonable.

Paragraph 15 of the Settlement Agreement provides that since recovery of the exact
$25,000 in rate case expenses cannot be achieved in the final month, the utility shall seek the
Commission’s authority to include any over or under collected amount remaining in the Purchase
Gas Adjustment clause. The Examiners recommend that this provision be rejected as the
Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause is limited to gas costs from 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 7.5519.
Instead, the Examiners recommend that all rate case expenses be recovered through the rate case
expense surcharge. As the last month may be less than the fixed surcharge the utility may
change the amount of the surcharge as it does not involve a rate increase.



GUD Docket No. 10238 Proposal for Decision Page 14 of 13
(and conoslidated case)

IV.  Conclusion

The Examiners recommend that the rate increase agreed to by Onalaska and Staff and set
forth in the Settlement Agreement filed with the Commission on May 10, 2013 be approved.
Further, the Examiners recommend that the schedules, as set forth in the Settlement Agreement
be approved.

Issued this 16th day of July 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

Hearing Examiner
Hearings Division
Christina Poole

Technical Examiner
Hearings Division

s:\data\gulp\wp\pending dockets\10238\draft pfd.docx



Examiners' Schedule 1
RATE COMPARISON

Residential Bill
(excluding gas cost)

Customer Volumetric Mcft

Charge Charge 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00
Current $10.00 $6.15800 $ 16.16 $ 2232 $ 2847 § 3463 $ 40.79 § 4695 $ 353.11 §$ 5926 $ 6542
Proposed $12.00 $9.32100 $ 2132 $ 30.64 $ 3996 $ 4928 $ 5861 $ 6793 $ 7725 $ 86.57 $ 95.89

Settled $12.00  $9.21000 $ 2121 $ 3042 $ 3963 $ 4884 $ 5805 §$ 6726 § 7647 § 85.68 §$ 94.89



Residential

Cef Current
1 16.16
2 2232
3 28.47
4 34.63
5 40.79
6 46.95
7 53.11
8 59.26
9 65.42
10 71.58

Commercial

Cef Current
5 40.79
10 71.58
15 102.37
20 133.16
25 163.95
30 194.74
35 225.53
40 256.32
45 287.11
50 317.90

Requested
21.32
30.64
39.96
49.28
58.61
67.93
77.25
86.57
95.89
105.21

Requested
61.61
108.21
154.82
201.42
248.03
294.63
341.24
387.84
434.45
481.05

Settled
21.21
30.42
39.63
48.84
58.05
67.26
76.47
85.68
94.89
104.10

Settled
61.05
107.10
153.15
199.20
24525
291.30
337.35
383.40
42945
475.50

Change
Current - Settled

5.05

8.10

11.16
14.21
17.26
2031
23.36
26.42
29.47
32.52

Change
Current - Settled

20.26
35.52
50.78
66.04
81.30
96.56
111.82
127.08
142.34
157.60

% Change

31.27%
3631%
39.18%
41.03%
42.31%
43.26%
44.00%
44.57%
45.04%
45.43%

% Change

49.67%
49.62%
49.60%
49.59%
49.59%
49.58%
49.58%
49.58%
49.58%
49.58%

Examiners' Schedule 2



P8y $ 800F $§ TE9E $ 95CE $ 088 $ FOST $ 8TIT 0§ TSLL 0§ 9Ll $ 9LES 0001$
Hoday [[1g SeD [BHUSPISTY JON XIS - SANLD SeXa | dAL]-A1udm | ur pakaaing asoyj, Fuowry 10N Ann
89°CT $ :03RIDAY {[BIGAQD
‘[11g seD [BNUapIsay JOI XIS - SAUD SEXIL, dAL{- Ajuom |,
7879
PLST 0§ TSYT 0§ 0€¢€T $ 80§ 980T $ €961 § Iv8l 0§ 6I'LL S L6ST $ TTIS SLYIS
, S61°1
pez6 $ 80v8 § T8SL 0§ 96L9 § 0C6s $ ¥OUS 0§ 8LTY 0§ TEVE § 9THT  § 0009T'88 00818
Ips'e
0818 § SLPL $ OLL9 $ 6909 § 09¢S § SS9F § 0566 $ SHTE $ OFST $ 000SO°L$ SE8IS
PEL
68v6 § 8968 § Ly9L § 9TL9 $ 08 $ ¥88F $§ €9%6¢ $ TWOL $ ITIT $ 0001T6S 00°TIS
00'6 00'8 00°L 009 00'S 00't 00°€ 00'C 00'1 oBrey)  aSmy)
PN JBWN[0A  JAWIOISN))

€ 9INpayds siauluiexy

SBD) SBX3 ] 1S9M

10T senL) sexa] 67

SIWOoISn))

ZloZ/v - 12001 'ONdND
XISy

sIawoisny)

CI0T/CI - 96101 'ON AND
Jouu0qgan|g

sIaoIsny)

£10T/€ - 06101 'ON.AND
saysny

s1Wolsn))
Pa[1ag BYsejRUQ)

(3502 se3d Buipnjoxa)
1i'g [elluapisay



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

STATEMENT OF INTENT FILED BY § GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10238
ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY §
TO CHANGE RATES IN THE §
ENVIRONS OF THE CITY OF §
ONALASKA §
FINAL ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State

within the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. Chapter 551 et. seq.

(Vernon 2008 & Supp. 2012). The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of

fact and conclusions of law and orders as follows:

10.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Onalaska Water and Gas Supply (“Onalaska”) owns and operates a natural gas distribution
system in the incorporated community of Onalaska, Texas and its environs.

On January 28, 2013, Onalaska filed with the Railroad Commission of Texas
(“Commission”) a Statement of Intent to increase its rates in the environs of Onalaska, Texas.
Onalaska requested an effective date of March 24, 2013.

On February 26, 2013, the Commission suspended the implementation of Onalaska’s
proposed rates for 150 days beyond the proposed effective date, or until September 11, 2013.
Staff of the Railroad Commission intervened on March 22, 2013. No other interventions
were filed.

Onalaska provided adequate notice to customers by publishing notice four consecutive times
in the Polk County Enterprise prior to March 28, 2013.

Onalaska initially requested a cost of service of $316,476.

The proposed Settlement Agreement contemplates a cost of service of $314,133.

The data submitted to the Commission in this docket encompasses a full test-year, i.e., the
twelve-month period ending September 30, 2012.

The new base rates will consist of a customer charge and a volumetric charge designed to

recover Onalaska’s cost of service and provide a reasonable return on its investment. The



GUD No. 10238 Final Order Page2of 4

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

proposed rate changes are set forth on the following table.

Customer  Commodity

Charge Charge
Customer Class $/Month $/MCF
Residential $12.00 $9.210
Commercial $15.00 $9.210

Onalaska also proposed to change several miscellaneous service fee items for an additional
revenue increase of $2,965. The miscellaneous service fee changes are associated with the
service tap fees, the relocate meter fees, and the excess flow valve fees. In addition,

Onalaska proposed two new fees related to meter tampering and labor fees.

For purposes of calculating an interim rate adjustment the beginning invested capital,
accumulated depreciation amounts, service lives, depreciation rates, and applicable tax rates

reflected on Exhibit C in the attached Settlement Agreement are just and reasonable.
The total actual and estimated rate case expenses of Onalaska were $29,200.
Onalaska provided billings, invoices and evidence in support of its rate case expense request.

The billings, invoices and evidence provided in support of its rate case expenses evidence of
double-billing, excess charges, inappropriate documentation of work, excessive

entertainment and dining expenses.

All of the expenses incurred were reasonably necessary to the underlying proceeding and this

rate-case expense docket
Onalaska has agreed to limit its rate case expenses to $25,000.

Paragraph 16 of the Settlement Agreement provided that since recovery of the exact $25,000
may not be achieved in the final month, the utility shall seek authority to include any over or

under collected amount remaining in the Purchase Gas Adjustment clause.

It is not reasonable to include the unrecovered balance, or refund, of the rate case expenses in

the purchase gas adjustment clause as rate case expenses are not related to gas expenses.



GUD No. 10238 Final Order Page 3 of 4

20.

21.

It is reasonable to allow Onalaska to adjust its rate case expense surcharge in the final month

of recovery to allow a precise recovery of total rate case expenses.

The rates proposed by Finding of Fact No. 13 - 14 are just and reasonable and allow the
utility to earn the cost of service approved herein.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Onalaska is a gas utility as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN, § 101.003(7) and TEX. UTIL.
CODE ANN. § 121.001 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012) and is subject to the Commission’s
jurisdiction under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 104.002 and 121.051 (Vernon 2007 and Supp.
2012).

The Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction over Onalaska and Onalaska’s statement
of intent under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 102.001 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012).

The revenue, rates, and rate design recommended in the findings of fact are reasonable and
fix an overall level of revenues for Onalaska that will permit Onalaska a reasonable
opportunity to earn a reasonable return on its invested capital used and useful in rendering
service to the public over and above its reasonable and necessary operating expenses under
TeX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.051 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012), and otherwise comply with
Chapter 104 of the Texas Utilities Code.

It is reasonable for the Commission to allow Onalaska to include a cost of gas clause in its
tariffs that allows the recovery of Onalaska’ gas costs, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5519
(2012).

The overall revenue requirement established in this Order will permit Onalaska a reasonable
opportunity to earn a reasonable return on its invested capital used and useful in providing
service to the public in excess of its reasonable and necessary operating expenses under TEX.
UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.051 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012).

Onalaska failed to meet its burden of proof on the elements of its requested rate design
pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.008 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012).

The rates established in this Order will not yield more than a fair return on the adjusted value

of the invested capital used and useful in providing service to the public, under TEX. UTIL.



GUD No. 10238 Final Order Page 4 of 4

CODE ANN. § 104.052 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012).

8. The rates and rate design reflected in the findings of fact are just and reasonable, not
unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory, but are sufficient, equitable, and
consistent in application to each class of customer, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.003

(Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Onalaska’ requested rates are DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and rate design reflected in the findings of fact,
in the attached Settlement Agreement, as amended by Finding of Fact Nos. 18 & 19, and conclusions
of law are APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Onalaska shall file tariffs incorporating rates consistent
with this Order within thirty days of the date of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Onalaska SHALL include in its purchase gas adjustment
only it’s reasonable and necessary gas purchase expenditures and that the reasonableness and
prudence of Onalaska’ gas purchases pursuant to its Cost of Gas clause may be subject to an

adjustment and potential refund in a subsequent proceeding.



GUD No. 10238 Final Order Page 5 of 4

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law not
specifically adopted herein are DENIED. IT IS ALSO ORDERED that each exception to the
Examiners’ Proposal for Decision not expressly granted herein is overruled and all pending motions
and requests for relief not previously granted herein are hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this order will not be final and effective until 20 days
after a party is notified of the Commission’s order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the
Commission’s order three days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely
motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this order shall not become final and effective
until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further
action by the Commission pursuant to TEX. Gov'T CODE § 2001.146(e), the time allotted for
Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by operation of

law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the parties.

SIGNED this day of August, 2013.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

BARRY T. SMITHERMAN
CHAIRMAN

DAVID PORTER
COMMISSIONER

CHRISTI CRADDICK
COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

SECRETARY



ReESOLVED
ENERGY CONSULTING

May 10, 2013

-0 ~9
. > =2
Examiner Gene Montes zg
. ; =3 = T
Examiner Cecile Hanna coR =
. R T Pm cxm—
Examiner Rose Ruiz oS =
F . . . (ail (@] (¥2] O
Railroad Commission of Texas oM m
»X :2 =
1701 North Congress Avenue nE= )
: ;)
Austin, Texas 78701 am W
Py )
x o

Re:  GUD No. 10238: Statement of Intent Filed by Onalaska Water & Gas Supply
Corporation to Change Rates in the Environs of the City of Onalaska

Dear Examiners:

Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation and Railroad Commission Staff (collectively,

“the Parties”) are pleased to submit the enclosed Settlement Agreement and supporting
documents for the Commission’s consideration.

The Parties propose that the Settlement Agreement and supporting documents be €

ntered
into the evidentiary record and addressed at the scheduled June 11hearing.

We would also appreciate the Examiners scheduling this docket for the earliest possible

Commission Conference.

Sincerely,

o
Karl J. Nalepa, President
ReSolved Energy Consulting, LLC
On behalf of Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corp.

cc: Mr. John Griffin

ReSolved Energy Consulting, LLC * 11044 Research Blvd,, Suite D-230 » Austin, TX 78759

o P:(512) 331-4949 « (512) 331-5743 » www.ReSolvedEnergy.com




SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION
AND STAFF OF THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
IN GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10238

Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation serves approximately 730 residential and
commercial customers inside and outside the City of Onalaska near Lake Livingston, about 70
miles north of Houston. The Company was created when Onalaska Water Corporation purchased
the gas utility from the City of Onalaska in 2000. OW&GS’ last rate change was approved by the
Railroad Commission of Texas in 2005. The Company filed its current rate change request in
January 2013, because existing rates do not allow the Company to recover its current cost of
service. A significant portion of the requested rate increase is payroll-related. Current rates do
not reflect Gas department employees’ pay raises incurred over the 8 years since the prior rate
case and the prior filing did not include the cost of shared services associated with overall
company management, accounting, billing, and customer service personnel. FURTHER,

WHEREAS, this settlement agreement (the “Settlement Agreement”) is entered into by
Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation (“OW&GS™) and the Staff of the Railroad
Commission of Texas (“Staff”); and

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2013, OW&GS filed with the Commission an application,
hereafter referred to as the 2013 Rate Filing, to adjust rates under the provisions of Subchapter C
of Section 104 of the Texas Utilities Code and the rules of the Gas Services Division of the
Commission, and such filing was docketed as Gas Utilities Docket (“GUD”) 10238; and

WHEREAS, a concurrent rate filing was made with the City of Onalaska, which denied
the proposed rate adjustments; and

WHEREAS, OW&GS timely filed an appeal of the City’s actions under the provisions of
Subchapter C of Section 103 of the Texas Utilities Code and the rules of the Gas Services
Division of the Commission, and such filing was docketed as GUD 10249 and consolidated with
the 2013 Rate Filing; and

WHEREAS, Staff sought intervention and were granted party status in GUD 10238 on
March 22, 2013; and

WHEREAS, OW&GS filed direct testimony and a cost of service model in support of the
requested rate increase; and

WHEREAS, OW&GS’ last rate change was approved by the Railroad Commission of
Texas (“Commission”) in GUD No. 9518, effective January 25, 2005, or 8 years ago;

WHEREAS, proper notice has been made to all affected customers by direct mail on
March 28, 2013, which is supported a duly notarized Affidavit; and




WHEREAS, Staff have engaged in discovery regarding the issues in dispute; and

WHEREAS, Staff has analyzed and proposed adjustments to the rates proposed by
OW&GS in its 2013 Rate Filing; and

WHEREAS, this Settlement Agreement resolves all issues between OW&GS and Staff
(“the Signatories”) regarding the 2013 Rate Filing, which is currently pending before the
Commission, in a manner that the Signatories believe is consistent with the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the Signatories agree that resolution of this docket by settlement agreement

will significantly reduce the amount of reimbursable rate case expenses associated with this
docket; and

WHEREAS, the Signatories believe that the resolution of the issues raised in this 2013
Rate Filing can best be accomplished by the Commission approving this Settlement Agreement

and the rates, terms and conditions reflected in the tariffs attached to this Settlement Agreement
as Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants
established herein, the Signatories, through their undersigned representatives, agree to the

following Settlement Terms as a means of fully resolving all issues between the Staff and
OW&GS involving the 2013 Rate Filing:

Settlement Terms

1. Upon the execution of this Settlement Agreement, Signatories will recommend that an
Order be issued to approve this Settlement Agreement and implement the rates, terms
and conditions reflected in the tariffs attached to this Settlement Agreement as Exhibit
A. Said tariffs should allow OW&GS an additional, prospective $83,757 in annual
base revenue and $2,965 in miscellaneous service charge revenue by implementation

of rates shown in the proof of revenues attached as Exhibit B and specified on the
tariffs in Exhibit A.

2. Signatories agree that the revenue increase is a “black box” figure and is not tied to
any specific expense in OW&GS’ underlying cost of service. The Signatories further
agree that the rates, terms and conditions reflected in Exhibit A to this Settlement
Agreement comply with the rate-setting requirements of Chapter 104 of the Texas
Utilities Code. The gas rates, terms and conditions established by this Settlement
Agreement shall, subject to the Commission’s approval, be effective for bills rendered
on and after the effective date of the Final Order in this docket.



10.

11.

. Signatories agree that the increase in revenues is reasonable considering the period of

time since the last rate change, and the recognition of certain allocated labor costs not
included in the prior rate filing.

Signatories agree that OW&GS will follow the appropriate allocation methodology for
Water Company and office employees as required by the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission’s (FERC) Uniform System of Accounts (USOA).

Signatories agree that OW&GS will follow the appropriate capitalization and expense
procedures as required in the FERC USOA General Instructions for Plant Accounting.

Signatories agree that OW&GS will utilize the suitable Gas Distribution and General
Plant Account when replacing, repairing, or completing new construction.

Signatories agree that OW&GS will evaluate its revenue requirement no less than
every four years to mitigate the amount of any future rate change.

Signatories agree to the following customer charges and consumption charges for
customers served by OW&GS. These rates are reflected in the rate schedules attached
as Exhibit A.

Customer Class Customer Charge Consumption Charge
Residential $12.00 $9.210 per Mcf
Commercial $15.00 $9.210 per Mcf

Signatories agree that for the purpose of calculating an interim rate adjustment under
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301, the beginning invested capital, accumulated depreciation
amounts, service lives, depreciation rates, and applicable tax rates are reflected on
Exhibit C attached to this Agreement.

Signatories agree that the terms of this Settlement Agreement provide OW&GS a
reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return on the utility’s invested capital used
and useful in providing service to the public in excess of its reasonable and necessary
operating expenses, TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.051.

Signatories agree that the terms of this Settlement Agreement establish a rate that does
not yield more than a fair return on the adjusted value of the invested capital used and

useful in providing service to the public as shown below:

Capital Structure

Owner’s Equity: 55.00%
Debt: 45.00%
Return on Equity: 10.50%
Cost of Debt: 7.00%
Rate of Return: 8.93%




12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

Signatories agree that the Settlement Agreement does not include expenses for
business gifts, entertainment, charitable donations, legislative advocacy, advertising
expense that exceeds one-half of one percent of the gross receipts of the utility, funds
for support or membership in social, recreational, fraternal, or religious organizations
pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.057 and TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5414.

Signatories agree that the Purchased Gas Adjustment Tariff does not allow for
recovery of more than 5% unaccounted for gas loss and does not allow for recovery of
more than actual gas cost pursuant to TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5519.

Signatories agree that it is reasonable to allow OW&GS to implement a rate surcharge
to recover rate case expenses of $25,000, which is $4,200 less than total rate case
expenses incurred to date of approximately $29,200. Interest will not be added to the
unrecovered rate case expense balance. The surcharge will be $0.95 per customer per
month until the entire rate case expense amount is collected, or approximately 36
months, but in no event shall the amount collected exceed $25,000.

Signatories agree that OW&GS shall file an annual report with the Gas Services
Division on or before March 1** of each year showing the beginning balance of the
unrecovered Rate Case Expense at January lIst, the amount recovered by customer
class by month during the previous calendar year and the ending balance as of
December 31%. Upon completion of the recovery, OW&GS shall file a final report
within 60 days after the last billing cycle recovery from the customer. Since recovery
of the exact $25,000 cannot be achieved in the final month, the utility shall seek the

Commission’s authority to include any over or under collected amount remaining in
the Purchase Gas Adjustment.

Signatories agree that the terms of the Settlement Agreement are interdependent and
indivisible, and that if the Commission issues an Order that is inconsistent with this
Settlement Agreement, then either Signatory may withdraw without being deemed to
have waived any procedural right or to have taken any substantive position on any fact

or issue by virtue of that Signatory’s entry into the Settlement Agreement or its
subsequent withdrawal.

Signatories agree that neither this Settlement Agreement nor any oral or written
statements made during the course of settlement negotiations may be used for any

purpose other than as necessary to support the entry by the Commission of an Order
implementing this Settlement Agreement.

Signatories agree that this Settlement Agreement is binding on each Signatory only for
the purpose of settling the issues set forth herein and for no other purposes, and, except
to the extent the Settlement Agreement governs a Signatory’s rights and obligations
for future periods, this Settlement Agreement shall not be binding or precedential upon
a Signatory outside this proceeding.



19. Signatories agree to support and seek Commission approval of this Settlement
Agreement.

20. Signatories agree that this Settlement Agreement may be executed in multiple
counterparts and may be filed with facsimile signatures.

Agreed to this Zé day of April, 2013.

ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION

iy
By: j

Gairee Brown
Gas Superintendant

Agreed to this day of April, 2013.

ATTORNEY FOR RAILROAD COMMISSION STAFF

By:

John Pierce Griffin




19. Signatories agree to support and seek Commission approval of this Settlement
Agreement.

20. Signatories agree that this Settlement Agreement may be executed in multiple
counterparts and may be filed with facsimile signatures.

Agreed to this day of April, 2013.

ONALASKA WATER & GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION

By:

Gairee Brown
Gas Superintendant

i
Agreed to this Z_%fday ofﬂMT 1, 2013,

ATTORNEY FOR RAILROAD COMMISSION STAFF

fdhn Piefce Griffin



Exhibit A

O




Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation
Gas Rate Sheet
Residential Service - Incorporated Areas

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to general use by Residential customers for heating, cooking,
refrigeration, water heating and other similar type uses. This schedule is not available for service
to premises with an alternative supply of natural gas. This tariff is applicable to the
incorporated municipality of Onalaska. Service under this tariff is subject to the original
jurisdiction of the municipality of Onalaska. Service under this schedule shall be furnished in
accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations.

MONTHLY RATE

MONTHLY CUSTOMER CHARGE: $12.00
Multiple metered customers will be assessed a single customer charge per month.
MONTHLY COMMODITY RATE:

The price payable by each residential customer for all consumption each month shall be $9.210
per Mcf (Commodity Rate), subject to the Cost of Gas Adjustment and other adjustments set
forth below.

COST OF GAS ADJUSTMENT:

The customer’s bill shall be adjusted upward {downward) based on the Company’s Cost of Gas
Adjustment Clause.

TAXES:

The Company shall collect from customers on each monthly bill an amount equal to the taxes,
fees and other charges imposed by regulatory or governmental authorities.

PIPELINE SAFETY AND REGULATORY PROGRAM FEE:

The Company shall pass on the Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee in an amount
determined by the Commission for each service line reported to be in service at the end each
calendar year, pursuant to Texas Utilities Code 121.211 and 16 Texas Admin. Code §8.201.

RATE CASE EXPENSE SURCHARGE:

The Company shall recover approved rate case expenses through a surcharge on each
customer’s bill. The surcharge will be collected on a per customer basis on each monthly bill.



OTHER SURCHARGES:

The Company shall collect from customers on each monthly bill other surcharges as authorized
by federal, state and local regulatory authorities in accordance with applicable statutes, laws,
regulations, ordinances, orders, rules, contracts, or agreements.

PAYMENT:

All bills shall be delinquent unless payment is received within fifteen (15) days from the date of
the bill.




Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation
Gas Rate Sheet
Residential Service - Environs

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to general use by Residential customers for heating, cooking,
refrigeration, water heating and other similar type uses. This tariff is applicable to the
unincorporated environs of Onalaska. Service under this tariff is subject to the original
jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas. This schedule is not available for service to
premises with an alternative supply of natural gas. Service under this schedule shall be
furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations.

MONTHLY RATE

MONTHLY CUSTOMER CHARGE: $12.00
Multiple metered customers will be assessed a single customer charge per month.
MONTHLY COMMODITY RATE:

The price payable by each residential customer for all consumption each month shall be $9.210
per Mcf {Commodity Rate), subject to the Cost of Gas Adjustment and other adjustments set
forth below.

COST OF GAS ADJUSTMENT:

The customer’s bill shall be adjusted upward (downward) based on the Company’s Cost of Gas
Adjustment Clause.

TAXES:

The Company shall collect from customers on each monthly bill an amount equal to the taxes,
fees and other charges imposed by regulatory or governmental authorities.

PIPELINE SAFETY AND REGULATORY PROGRAM FEE:

The Company shall pass on the Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee in an amount
determined by the Commission for each service line reported to be in service at the end each
calendar year, pursuant to Texas Utilities Code 121.211 and 16 Texas Admin. Code §8.201.

RATE CASE EXPENSE SURCHARGE:

The Company shali recover approved rate case expenses through a surcharge on each
customer’s bill. The surcharge will be collected on a per customer basis on each monthly bill.




OTHER SURCHARGES:

The Company shall collect from customers on each monthly bill other surcharges as authorized
by federal, state and local regulatory authorities in accordance with applicable statutes, laws,
regulations, ordinances, orders, ruies, contracts, or agreements.

PAYMENT:

All bills shall be delinquent unless payment is received within fifteen (15) days from the date of
the bill.




Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation
Gas Rate Sheet
Commercial Service - Incorporated Areas

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to Commercial type customers, including hospitals and churches, for
heating, cooking, refrigeration, water heating and other similar type uses. This schedule is not
available for service to premises with an alternative supply of natural gas. Natural gas supplied
is for the individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or
shared with others. This tariff is applicable to the incorporated municipality of Onalaska. Service
under this tariff is subject to the original jurisdiction of the municipality of Onalaska. Service
under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and
Regulations.

MONTHLY RATE

MONTHLY CUSTOMER CHARGE: $15.00
Multiple metered customers will be assessed a single customer charge per month.

MONTHLY COMMODITY RATE:

The price payable by each commercial customer for all consumption each month shall be $9.210
per Mcf (Commodity Rate), subject to the Gas Cost Adjustment and other adjustments set forth
below.

COST OF GAS ADJUSTMENT:

The customer’s bill shall be adjusted upward (downward) based on the Company’s Cost of Gas
Adjustment Clause.

TAXES:

The Company shall collect from customers on each monthly bill an amount equal to the taxes,
fees and other charges imposed by regulatory or governmental authorities.

PIPELINE SAFETY AND REGULATORY PROGRAM FEE:

The Company shall pass on the Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee in an amount
determined by the Commission for each service line reported to be in service at the end each
calendar year, pursuant to Texas Utilities Code 121.211 and 16 Texas Admin. Code §8.201.



RATE CASE EXPENSE SURCHARGE:

The Company shall recover approved rate case expenses through a surcharge on each
customer’s bill. The surcharge will be collected on a per customer basis on each monthly bill.

OTHER SURCHARGES:

The Company shall collect from customers on each monthly bill other surcharges as authorized
by federal, state and local regulatory authorities in accordance with applicable statutes, laws,
regulations, ordinances, orders, rules, contracts, or agreements.

PAYMENT:

All bills shall be delinquent unless payment is received within fifteen (15) days from the date of
the bill.




Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation
Gas Rate Sheet
Commercial Service - Environs

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to Commercial type customers, including hospitals and churches, for
heating, cooking, refrigeration, water heating and other similar type uses. This schedule is not
available for service to premises with an alternative supply of natural gas. Natural gas supplied
is for the individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or
shared with others. This tariff is applicable to the unincorporated environs of Onalaska. Service
under this tariff is subject to the original jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas.

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules
and Regulations.

MONTHLY RATE

MONTHLY CUSTOMER CHARGE: $15.00

Multiple metered customers will be assessed a single customer charge per month.

MONTHLY COMMODITY RATE:

The price payable by each commercial customer for all consumption each month shall be $9.210

per Mcf (Commodity Rate), subject to the Gas Cost Adjustment and other adjustments set forth
below.

COST OF GAS ADJUSTMENT:

The customer’s bill shall be adjusted upward (downward) based on the Company’s Cost of Gas
Adjustment Clause.

TAXES:

The Company shall collect from customers on each monthly bill an amount equal to the taxes,
fees and other charges imposed by regulatory or governmental authorities.

PIPELINE SAFETY AND REGULATORY PROGRAM FEE:

The Company shall pass on the Pipeline Safety and Regulatory Program Fee in an amount
determined by the Commission for each service line reported to be in service at the end each
calendar year, pursuant to Texas Utilities Code 121.211 and 16 Texas Admin. Code §8.201.



RATE CASE EXPENSE SURCHARGE:

The Company shall recover approved rate case expenses through a surcharge on each
customer’s bill. The surcharge will be collected on a per customer basis on each monthly bill.

OTHER SURCHARGES:

The Company shall collect from customers on each monthly bill other surcharges as authorized
by federal, state and local regulatory authorities in accordance with applicable statutes, laws,
regulations, ordinances, orders, rules, contracts, or agreements.

PAYMENT:

All bills shall be delinquent unless payment is received within fifteen (15) days from the date of
the bill.




Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation
Gas Rate Sheet
Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause

A. APPLICABILITY

Gas bills issued under rate schedules to which this Rider applies will include adjustments to
reflect decreases or increases in purchased gas costs. Any such adjustments shall be filed with

the appropriate regulatory authority before the beginning of the month in which the adjustment
will be applied to bills.

B. DEFINITIONS

1.

Cost of Gas - The rate per billing unit or the total calculation under this clause, consisting of
the commodity cost, a reconciliation component, and other purchased gas expenses.

Commodity Cost - The Cost of Purchased Gas multiplied by the Purchase Sales Ratio.

Cost of Purchased Gas - The estimated cost for gas purchased by the Company from its
supplier or the estimated weighted average cost for gas purchased by the Company from all
sources where applicable. Such cost shall include not only the purchase commodity cost of
natural gas, but shall also include all reasonable fees for services such as gathering, treating,
processing, transportation, capacity and/or supply reservation fees, and storage necessary
for the movement of gas to the Company's city gate delivery point(s), and associated taxes.

Reconciliation Component — The amount to be returned to or recovered from customers
each month from October through June as a result of the Reconciliation Audit.

Reconciliation Audit - An annual review of the Company's books and records for each twelve
month period ending with the production month of June to determine the amount of over
or under collection occurring during such twelve month period. The audit shall determine:
(a) the total amount paid for gas purchased by the Company per Section B(3) Cost of
Purchased Gas to provide service to its general service customers during the period, (b) the
revenues received from operation of the provisions of this cost of gas clause, (c) the total
amount of refunds made to customers during the period and any other revenues or credits
received by the Company as a result of relevant gas purchases or operation of this Cost of
Gas Clause, and (d) an adjustment, if necessary, for lost and unaccounted for gas during the
period in excess of five (5) percent of purchases.

Purchase/Sales Ratio - A ratio determined by dividing the total volumes purchased for
general service customers during the twelve (12) month period ending June 30 by the sum
of the volumes sold to general service customers during the same period. For the purpose of



this computation all volumes shall be stated at 14.65 psia. Such ratio as determined shall in
no event exceed 5 percent lost and unaccounted for gas.

7. Reconciliation Account - The account maintained by the Company to assure that over time it
will neither over nor under collect revenues as a result of the operation of the cost of gas
clause. Entries shall be made monthly to reflect, (a) the total amounts paid to the
Company's supplier(s) for gas applicable to general service customers as recorded on the
Company's books and records (per Section B(3), (b) the revenues produced by the operation
of this Cost of Gas Clause, (c) refunds, payments, or charges provided for herein or as
approved by the regulatory authority, (d) an adjustment, if necessary, for lost and
unaccounted for gas during the period in excess of five (5) percent of purchases.

8. General Service Customers - those customers served under the Residential, Commercial,
industrial and Public Authority rate schedules.

C. COST OF GAS

In addition to the cost of service as provided under its general service rate schedules, the
Company shall bill each general service customer for the Cost of Gas incurred during the billing
period. The Cost of Gas shall be clearly identified on each customer bill.

D. DETERMINATION AND APPLICATION OF THE RECONCILIATION COMPONENT

If the Reconciliation Audit reflects either an over recovery or under recovery of revenues, such
amount, plus or minus the amount of interest calculated pursuant to Section £. PAYMENT FOR
FUNDS, if any, shall be divided by the general service sales volumes, adjusted for the effects of
weather for the period beginning with the October billing cycle last preceding through the June
billing cycle. The Reconciliation Compenent so determined to collect any revenue shortfall or to
return any excess revenue shall be applied for a nine (9) month period beginning with the next
following October billing cycle and continuing through the next following June billing cycle at
which time it will terminate until a new Reconciliation Component is determined

E. PAYMENT FOR FUNDS

If, on the average, the Company had over-collected during the period, it shall credit into the
Reconciliation Account during September an amount equal to the average balance multiplied by
a percentage representing interest. This percentage shall be the same interest rate percentage
that is set annually by the Public Utility Commission for Over/Under Charges. If on the average,
the Company had under-collected during the period, it shall debit into the Reconciliation
Account during September an amount equal to the average balance multiplied by a percentage
representing interest. This percentage shall be the same interest rate percentage that is set
annually by the Public Utility Commission for Over/Under Charges.




Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation
Gas Rate Sheet
Rate Case Expense (RCE)

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to any customer served under residential or commercial rate schedules in the city
and environs served by Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation. This schedule is for the recovery of rate case
expenses and shall be in effect beginning with the effective date of the Final Order in GUD No. 10238, for an
approximate thirty-six {36) month period or until all approved expenses are collected.

MONTHLY RATE RECOVERY FACTOR

The rate payable shall be $0.95 per customer per month.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company’s General Rules and Regulations;
as such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company’s General Rules and Regulations may
be obtained from the Company’s office located at 647 Highway 356 South, Onalaska, TX 77360.

COMPLIANCE

The Company shall file an annual report with the Gas Services Division on or before March 1* of each year
showing the beginning balance of the unrecovered rate case expense at January 1st, the amount recovered by
customer class by month during the previous calendar year and the ending balance as of December 31". Upon
completion of the recovery, OW&GS shall file a final report within 60 days after the last billing cycle recovery
from the customer. No interest will accumulate on the outstanding balance.



APPLICATION

Onalaska Water & Gas Supply Corporation
Gas Rate Sheet
Schedule of Miscellaneous Service Charges

The service charges listed below are in addition to any other charges made under the Company’s
Tariff for Gas Service and will be applied for the condition described. Other services not covered
by these standard conditions will be charged on the basis of an estimate for the job or the

Company’s cost plus appropriate adders.

Number

Senice
Charge
D

Description

Detail

Proposed
Fee

D-1A

Membership Fee

Non-refundable - Retained by Onalaska Water and
Gas - Membership fee not to be netted with any
outstanding bills, either for terminated or past

due accounts (not to be used as guarantee payment
of the account)

$100

ID-2A

Deposit Fee

None Collected

$0

D-3

Senice Tap Fee - Short Side

Cost for extending or installing a gas line under normal
conditions where the main is on the customer's side
of the street.

$300

D4

Senvice Tap Fee - Long Side

Cost for extending or installing a gas line under normal
conditions where the line requires a street bore.

$350

ID-5

Sendce Reconnect

Restore Senice after termination for non-payment.

$25

ID-6

Restore Senvce

Restore Senice - After cut-off by owner.
Light or re-light pilots

$25

D-7

Relocate Meter

Change residential meter location at customer request,
normal conditions. Normal conditions are those normally
found in extending or installing gas lines without
encountering obstacles, or difficult conditions. Examples
of other than normal conditions include, but are not
limited to, street and road crossings, railroad track
crossings, lines under concrete, rocky areas and ponds,
lakes or chronically wet areas.

$150

Retumed Check Charge

Retumed Check fee is charged for each check (or other
form of payment) retumed unpaid by a financial
institution to the Company.

$25

Excess Flow Valwe

Installation of Bypass and Excess Flow Valwe

$180

10

D-10

Meter Tampering

Meter Tampering — No Company Meters, equipment, or
other property, whether on Customer's premises or
elsewhere, are to be tampered with or interfered with
for any reason. A Tampering Charge is made for
unauthorized reconnection or other tampering with
Company metering facilities or a theft of gas senvce by
a person on the customer’s premises or evidence by
whomsoewer at customer's premises. An additional
cost for the cost of repairs and/or replacement of
damaged facilities and the installation of protective
facilities or relocation of meter are made at cost.

§125

11

D-11

Labor - Other Normal Business Hours

Senvice Call Charge for ail other senice work on
Customer's installation (no charge for leak check
or bill inquiry) during normal business hours
{one hour minimum) .

$38/hr

12

D-12

Labor - Other WE & Holidays

Sendce Call Charge for all other sendce work on
Customer’s installation (no charge for leak for leak
check or bill inquiry) (one hour minimum) Saturdays,
Sundays, holidays, after hour call-outs.

$52/hr




Definitions:

Short Side — Cost for extending or installing a gas line under normal conditions without
encountering obstacles where the main is on the customer’s side of the street.

Long Side - Cost for extending or installing a gas line under normal conditions where the line
requires a bore under a street or road crossing, railroad track crossing, lines under concrete,
rocky areas or ponds, lakes or chronically wet areas.

Normal Business Hours — Monday through Friday 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM.

After Business Hours — Monday through Friday 5:00 PM to 8:00 AM and all day on weekends
and holidays.



Exhibit B




%EV 8E £62'c8% 62.°10€3 zl6'21e8 £60°12 £92'v02% LEO'6L SED) JO S9eS dley Iseg |Blo] €

£e

%eY'8E  167'€8% 62.'10¢€8$ Z.6'2128 £60'12 £92'v0Z$ LE0'6Y Wwo) @ S9Y [elo) (4>
. 3%

%l96y  868°1¢$ 161'v88 6£2'95% 818 £76'6Y3$ 6812 [BIDISIIWO]) [ej0 | 0e
%v66¥ bLYS piv'Ls £p6$ 9¢ Ge6$ €€ suosAug 682
%096y  8Z¥'LC$ €7.'28% G6Z'G5S rA4% 810'6v$ 9512 pajesodiooy 82
[BIOJBUIOD) yra

92

%¥S Ve 6568'66% 265'2128 €€.°1913 Si6'CL 0ZEVSIS Zre'LL [EnUBPISSY [BI0L 14
%vv e 059'8¢$ £99'161$ c18°zLLS LvB'8 yEE'L0LS 191'g SUOIALL e
%LL¥E  600'LL$ 626'G9$ 0z6'8v$ 696'C 986'0v$ 189'€ pajesodioou 14

lenuapisay 44
sojey oseq - SBO) JO S9[LS 12

0z
6L
%606C___ 22l 9% 618 9€$ 160'862% €60°L2 985'8/23 LE0'6L s Jo salEg [B101 81
v Ll
%ipLE  GOB'ZS YOr'zLS 667'6$ 6EY'6$ snusAey JOUI0 9L
%000 0% 0% 0$ 0% anuanay safeg PRIUOD  GI
%000 0% 0% 0$ 0$ wesov bl
€l
%Z0'62  162°€9% SIY'TIES 859'992% £60'12 9y1'692% LE0'6L wopgsay el 2l
b
%SS'EE 868228 990°1 118 191'c8% 8/1'8 086'¢L$ 6812 [EII9UWWOD IO 0L
%90 ¥y VivS VS 1% 690'1$ 9¢ Sv0'1$ 33 SUOIAUT] 6
%LyEE  8THLTS 925'601% 860'28% Zvi's 5E6'2L$ 951'L patesodioou] 8
[eBsuuIod L
9
%81 LT 6S8'GSS 6YE'19Z$ 06v'502$ 51621 991'G61$ Zv8'LL JEnUSpISAY 1el0] g
%Gt iz 0S8 8E% 2561818 €01 EPIS 1768 €LV GELS 1918 suonAug ¥
%9TLZ  BO0'LLS 16€'6L3 89€'29% 596'¢ £69'65% 189'¢ pajesodioouy ¢
jenuapIsey z
[ejo) - SED) Jo SAfeS |
% % w - SNUBAY w - SNUBASY 40 - s9leg w -3NUBAZY  H4OW - SIS uoyeogisse]) IBwoisn)  "ON
aseaioy| Builg Buiig Apowwoy Buyg Apowwod aurn
IANSATY 435040494 G31SNrav YWb04 Oxd SS008 d3d INNIATY

Z10Z ‘0t Joquisjdeg popus 1eo A 1S9 ] BUIIOL Old 8U3 104
NOLLYDIAISSYIO HIWOLSND A8 INN3AZ
7401 39vd (INFWI1LLTS TYNIJ) § "ON LIGIHX3 - NOLLYYOdHOD SYD ONY HILYM VISYIVNO

Y 3NA3IHOS




¢ 40 ¢39vd
Y 3MNAIHIS

H40W ¥3dd 1SOD FOVHIAY

Z10Z ‘0t Joquioideg papusg oA 350 BULIOH Old 8Y) 104
NOILYOIISSVYTD ¥3WOLSND A8 INNIAIN
(LNIWITLLIS TTVNID) | "ON LIGIHXS - NOLLVHOJHOD SVO ANV HILYM VISYIYNO

oevg £€018$ €018 Seo Jo soles [e10L LT
9z
62018 8893 S6'9% [eswwo) B0 g [+14
Y063 £0'92$ 61°L2% SUOHIAUZ vZ
9L°01$ 61°9% G8'9% pajesodioou) 54
[ermBuwo) 2
1z
58918 25218 E0'ELS |enuspIsay ejo ) 0z
G6'91% 19¢21$ GLELS suonAUD 81
19°91% €eZis 11218 pajesodionu 81
lenusptsay 24
SajeyY vseg - sec) Jo svLeg g4
g1
14
yZ8ls L vis Yo vi$ seo Jo sajes [ejol €l
4}
85°€1L$ 11013 6201% [BIRIBWIWOD felo | 11
1GZYS 15623 6E'LES suosAug ol
SyeLs 80°0L$ 61018 pejeiodioou) 6
. [BIOBLIIOD 8
L
¥z 023 16°G1% 8v'91$ |enuapIsay [810] 9
v£'02% 00918 09°91$ suosAuzg ]
10028 L6138 ZT918 pejesodioou 14
[enuaplsay £
[ejol - seoyjo soes g
L
a3s0dOyd galsnrav SHO08 UONEOYISSE]D JBWoISND  "ON
YINHO4 O¥d d3d aun




%iTLe €L'9 L¥1es [ 708 €4 861 fa4
asMy JOW BAy 1y

oy

%6 0L 4 AN e ANA 60°601L% 0i 6¢
%69°0¢ [A4:TA [ 2438 £0798% 8 8¢
%62 0E 1£°02 18°18% G0°29% 9 A
%RBG6Z ¥4 41 $Z'29% y0'8vs 14 9¢
%E6°LT 01’8 [A W25 20623 4 Gt
%06°6Z G0'GS 96 p2% 1G61% 1 ve
(%) (3] pasodoid juasaid 40N £e
abueyd NOSIVANOD THE ATHLNOW TVOIdAL 2

25

Ligees LIGEES 40Wr$ wewisnipy 1500 seo aberany walsAs  0¢
62

0012°6% 0851°9% 4OW/S Alpownwio)y g2

18y 00°¢Zi$ 000L% yjuoyg ebreyg sswosng - L2
N o 9z
pasodoid Bsald abieyd [+74
¥Z

(suo4iAuT) - 891A18G {RIIUDPISOY €z

[44
|4
%Ee LT ¥6°9 geees 0’68 91 0¢
a8 4OW Bav 6}

j:18

%¥6°0E [A*RA% 192¢1% 60°G01$ 04 JAN
%69°0¢ (A4 [ arANES 10°98% 8 9l
%B2°0¢ 1€°0C 1€°28% 60298 9 St
%8562 XA 43 $Z'29% y0'ave 14 14}
%E6°L2 or'g ZLies 0628 4 gL
%06'6Z G0'G% 9G'ves 16618 i Zl
(%) ($) posodold jussaid 40N 4}
abueyd NOSRIVAINOD T8 ATHLNOW TVOIdAL Ol

6

11GE°ES L1688 40W/$ usunsnipy 1500 se abeseny waishs g

L

001Z6% 0861°9% 4OW/$ Aitpowiuo) 9

$0¢ 00¢CLs 0001L$ yiuow/$ abieyd ;Bwoisn) g
snojo# 14
pasodoid juasaly abieyd ¢

4

(pajeiodioou)) - a0iAIag [RIUBPISIY 1

Z10Z *0€ Hquadag papusy Jua g 1S3 ], BUI0] 01 I A0
SNOSIHVAWOD THE TVDIJAL
UNZWATLLIS TYNLD 1°ON LISIHXA - NOLLVHOJY0D SYD UNV HALVM VY

7401 39vd
€ 3INAIHOS




€402 39vd
8 3INT3HOS

%ET vy €59 LT YA 7 4% 050
asM 4OW Bay
%04°2¢ 95°96 £8°16E% 12°662% 0¢
%Z8'CE 0E'L8 £0'62E$ [NAA 74 S 14
%66'2¢ $0'99 229928 81°002% 14
%Le'EE 820§ rA A% 1TAS ¥9251$ Gl
%08°¢e 2G'6¢ 19°0¥1$ 60°501% 01
%12 G€ 92028 187228 GG5'LS% G
(%) ($) pasodaid juesald JONW
abueyd NOSRIVdINOD 1118 ATHLNOW TTVIIdAL
1168 116868 JOWr$ waunsnipy 180D seo aberany waishs
0012°6% 0851°9% 42W/$ Aupowwiod
9 00°GL3% 00018 yuonys ebireyd sewoisny
snOjo#
pasodoid jussald abieyn
(suonAug) - 9IIAIBS [RIIBWIWOD)
%1T°¢E 91°es FANYA S0091% 9464
88 40 Bay
%0L°Z¢ 99°96 £8°16€% FRA T4 0e
%Z8'ZE 0c'18 £0°62E% [AFA 243 T4
%66'Z¢ $0°99 22'992% 81°00Z% 0z
%LEEE 8408 Zre0es $9261% G
%08°€EC [A*R1S 19018 60°501% ot
%1TSE 92°02$ 197418 66°L6% S
(%) €3] pasodoid Juasald 40N
abuey) NOSRIVJINOD 1719 ATHLINOW TVOIdAL
Li5ees 116E°es 40W/$ wsunsnipy 1500 seo abesany walshg
0012'6$ 085193 JOW/$ ApounuioD
%4 00GL$ 00°01L% yiuopyg abreys sewoisng
sn) o
pasodoid Jesald abieyn

{pajeiodiosu}) - 891A19G [PISIDLILIOD

10T *0€ 12qundag papuy] Jud X IS, BULIO] 04 Y} 10
SNOSTHVJIINOD TTIH TVOIdAL

(INFWITLLAS TYNLD 1 ON LIEIHXT - NOLLVHOJHOD SYH ANV HALYA VISVIVNO

98
S8

£8
Z8
18
08
7
9L
1L
9L
SL
vL
€L
ZL
LL
0L
69
89
L9
99
S9
¥9
€9
29
19
09
66
85
LS
9g
GS
14°]
5]
4%
16
09
6%
jiig
VA4
14
14
144




%8¢ 86/'c8$ 62.'10E$ lejol  6¢
8¢

JAS

%6°6¥ (WA yiv'Ls$ fejol  9¢
vee 40N/ 000126 40N 9¢ fypowwod  gg

080°L$ Yjuon / 00°61 sig 2. obieysp pwoISND ¢

sjey aseg  ¢¢

SUOIIAUL] - BOIAISG JEIDIBWII0T 2§

1€

%9°6% A KA £2.'78% el 0t
£86'vL 40W/ 000126 40N ZyL's Apowwiod 62

ovL'L$ yuow/ 0051 siig 919 abreyy rewioisny 87

o)y eseg /2

POIBIOTIODU]| - BIIAISG [EIDI0WWioy 97

74

%Y e 058'8c% £99'161% el 2
66£'C8 JOW/ 000126 40N /¥6'8 Apowwon €2

$92'69% ywow / 0024 sing 2246 abreyn sowolsny  Z2

sy eseg 12

SUOITAUG) - 80IAISG [BnuUapisay 02

61

%8'vE 800°LL$ 626'G9$ lelol gl
£66'9¢ 40N/ 00042'6 40N 696°¢ Awpowwion /1

9/£'62$ yiuoly / 0024 siig 8bv'e abieyn Jowoisny 9|

ajey eseg  Gi

{pajeiodiodu|) - 90IAI9G [EjUapISay ¢l

el

A}

%y 8¢ 16.'€8% 82.'10c$ anusAsy aley aseq 810 L)
0l

%9 6% 669°L2% 181'v8% [BIDIaWWOs B0 6
LI€'6L 40N/ 001Z2°6% JON 81’8 abieys Aupowwiony 8

028'8% yiuoW / 00°61$ siig  88% abieyp sewoisny

jelspwwon g

G

%5 ve 868'66% 166'21Z% fenuapisay |ejo | 14
166'8L L 40N/ 001268 40W §16'2Y sbieyn Aypowwior) €

0v9'es6s yuoW 7 00°Z1% sitg 022'8 abreys Jowolsny 4

jepuspisay |

% | $ INNIAIH s3LvY S1INN SSVY10 31VH| ‘ON
abuey) ejey aseq aasododd ads0dovd ONITIIg NI

Z10z ‘o€ 1equisidag papuz Jea) 1S9) BULIO] Oid 3y} 104
SILYH 3S0d0¥d 40 ININHOTIAIA

Z 40 1 39Vd {INIWI1LL3S TYNI) | 'ON LIGIHX3 - NOLLYHOdYO0D SYD NV UILYM YMSYTIVNO

2 3INA3HOS




%t € 862'ceS 622108 SNUSASY sl 8seq |ej0L 8/
1L
%9 61 668'22% LE1'v8% SNUBASY 8ley aseq [BIDJSUILIOD) {ejof 9L
%66V LivS$ yiv'Ls SUONIAUT G/
%96 9Zv'12% £21'28% pajeiodioou) v
|Blo18uIuIo)) €l
2L
%G Ve 668'G6$ 2652128 8NUBASY 8jeY Bsed 1enuapisay] 1ejo ) 192
%¥'ve 058'8¢e$ £€99'161% suonaug 0L
%8 ¥E 600'21% 626'69% pajesodioouy 69
lejuapisay 89
Aewiung snuaaay ajey aseg /9
99
£60'12 JON (ejo] G9
¥9
81’8 4OW [eloIslulIo]) 1810 | €9
9¢ suonauz z9
ZrL'e pajesodioou) 19
[elOIBWWOD 09
69
G162 A0W [eljuapissy ejo L 86
1v6'8 SuoHAUg FAY]
696'¢ pajelodiodu) 95
enjuspisay ag
fewwng JOW ¢
€S
808'8 sig 1ejo ), [AY
18
885 Siiigl 1B10IBWWOY) [ejo ) 0
[ SUONAUT (4
g1G pajelodiodu} [+
[eIBWwIWoD  Jb
9y
0zZ'8 siitg jeuapisay 1810 | 14
2LL'S suoaaul 144
82 psieiodioouy b
fenuspisey v
Kewwing siiig jo JaqunN Ly
oy
% | $ ANNIAZY SIALVY SLINN SSV10 A1vd| ‘ON
abuey) ey aseg azas0ododd a3s0d0oyd ONITIG NI
Z10Z ‘0t Joquiaidag papud 1894 159 BULIO Old 8y} 104
SILYY 3S040¥d 40 INFNJOTIAZA
7407 39vd (LNIWI1LL3S TYNIJ) L "ON LIGIHXT - NOLLYHOJHOD SYD ONV HILVM VUSYTVNO

0 3MNA3HOS



0 0 0 0 0 4] (24 SONUSADY 30IMIBG SNOJUR|BISIA L¥0L
0 0 0 0 0 0 oy snusaay Juswihed sie or0L
9G.'¢4l ev6 GBZ'GS IR AN 0z6'8y 146°L12 6¢ anuanay sales paIsnipy Jayleapp pue DIA 6£01
0 0 0 0 0 0 8¢ usdQ 8e0L
16€'29 01S 8€9'2¢ L¥8'L9 G€8'92 oeg'Lzt JAS {e10) - sebem L0L
£6€'8Y 96¢ 1£€£'62 166°LY 628'02 0SS'v6 ge sasuadx3] pejejay JAWOISNY pue uolnguUIsiq 9e01
1£6'22 GLl 0.9'614 £28'22 z.0'04 6.9'2S Ge Joqe Buipniox3 WO uonnguisig Se0L
LEB'ZT Sil 0.9'61 £28'22 Z.L0'0t 6.9'28 ¥e [elolang soueusiulely g uogesadQ uonnguUIsiq ¥Eoi
9LELT LEL GL¥'EC 89€¢'Le 120'C} ¢L8'29 €€ W0 uonnqgulsiqg 1ejoL €£01
225'G1 8L Lie'el GPP'GlL 918'9 6¥9'5E 43 [e101gngs soueUBjURYY LORNQUISIC ZE0L
SLy'L A 65€'9 8.€'L 952’ 0£0°LL 53 |ejolang uonessd( uoRNqUISK] LEOL
09.'62 L0€ 016’8 YSH'62 zeg'ct 20ELs o€ paseys - sabepy 0€0L
965°2E £02 AN 4 €6£'2E €0Z'vi 8T5'0L 62 wewpedaq seo - sebepm 6201
620'L¥ 092 G.£'62 69L'0% 508'L1 692'88 514 Joqe] oN-asuadxgy W R O pesivadng gzot
GES'PLL £b8 602'0L zZe6'eLl G89'6Y TAN %4 1z aoueusIUE B UoHEIAdQ 8101 L2201
0 0 0 0 0 0 9z uadO 9201
0 0 0 0 0 0 52 uadQ §ZolL
0 0 0 0 0 0 ¥2 uadQ #201
161'9¢81 FAZA 688'604 £0¥'geL 909'65 9¥9'G0¢ €Z BOIBS Ul Jueld 18N €204
0 0000°0 00000 00000 00000 00000 [44 lessua y ¢ W 2204
0 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 ¥4 fewisnpuy ¥ g W 12014
6L1'661 £8 160'ZL1 z87'861 0988'28 060'v9v 114 S90IAIOS g SUleiN 0204
6LL'e2 582 $90°¢cl €822 ¥89'6 198'G¥ 61 siojeinbay asnoH R SI91ON 6101
680'821 6.9 25€'901 oLt 221L Z¥1'95 #85'062 81 aseg sjey (ejof 8101
€16'1L2 Z6¥'L S9¥'612 12¥'0L2 o'l 617’019 AR BVINIBS Ul jueld [BJoL L10)
1e0'Ly 9¢ee 9.L¥'1T G69'0v g59'L1 $91'08 91 jueld jessuag) (ejo] 9104
Z88'0€2 LG1' 686'L61 92.'622 $8€'101 952'0€% St jueld uonNQuIsI (B10 ] G101
0 0 0 0 0 0 ¥ jueld eqibueiuy jo) +104
LEL'Y 1S 59¢ 080'v osL't 9z2'9 €l SBOIBS £101
0 0 0 0 0 0 Zi sioieinBbay asnoH zZ101
6L1'€T 592 ¥90'cl ¥£8'22 $89'6 198'6y 1L siglay 1101
£€9'€02 128 095'v81 18'202 696'68 £91'8LY o1 sioieinbioy g sule 0101
v8°'s 4 91§ ZLL'S 8¥v'Z 808’8 6 $80IA18G PaIBIBAA - S18W0ISND 68001
0 0 0 0 0 0 8 siojeinbay pajubiap - siswoisnd gooL
0 0 0 0 0 0 L SIBPIN 13T - sI1BwoIsnD L001
G.8'09 05 00¥'vE 62109 00S§'S2 5..'021 9 si919N palybiapn - srswoisng 900t
¥¥8'S zL 916 2LL'S ¥+’ 808'8 S siswoIsng So0L
Pr8's 4] 915 TLL'S 8rv'e 808'8 4 Buyng-srewoisnd +001
£86'8 9¢ Zri's L¥6'8 696'c £60'12 € SOWNIOA $81ES £004
00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 2 sawnjop Aeq ubisaq 2004
00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 i pieoqeas onueny 100t
SUOHAUY SUOHAUT Um-mgcn‘“oo:_ SUONAUY UQEO&OUE zaleg Joped :o_uatowmﬁ_ # 19
1ejoy. {eldsuwuo)d [BI3JBUWILOD [efiuapissy [enuapisay uonesoily
Z1L0Z ‘0¢ 1equuaidag pepug 484 1S9 BULIO Old 8Y) JO4
SISATYNY JDIANIS 40 1500 SSV10
6 40 | 39Vd (INIWITLLTIS TYNI4) L "ON LIFIHX3 - NOLLVYOJH0D SYD ONY YILVM YUSYIVNO

a37Na3HOs




%00°0 %0070 %00°0 %000 %00°0 %0 34 SSNUBASBY BJIAI3G SNOBUE|IAISIN 2801
%000 %000 %000 %000 %000 %0 114 anuaAsy Juawied s1eT 1801
%61°28 %EY'0 %LE°6C %9LLS %¥y 22 %001 6¢ anusAsy s9leS palsnipy Jsyjeap pue ow> 080!
%000 %000 %0070 %000 %000 %0 8¢ usdQ 6404
%8116 %Z¥ 0 %6L°9¢ %9.L'08 %€0'22 %001 FAN jejoj - sabem 9/01
%8118 %2y 0 %6.L°92 %8L°09 %€£0°22 %001 9¢ sasuadx3 pajelsy Jawoisny pue uoyngumisiq 2201
%¥S ey %220 %¥ELE %ZCEY %Z1L61 %001 Ge Joqe] Buipnoxg WO uonngusig 9.0l
%byG ey %2CC 0 %¥ELE %CELY %ZL 84 %0014 e [ej0gng eoueuajulely g uonesadQ uoyngusig G201
%YSelr %220 %YELE %ZEEY %161 %001 £e WR0 uonhquysiq [ejo L $201
%bS ey %2Z0 %YELE %LEEY %ZL 61 %001 ze [ejolgng adueusiuieiy uonnausIq €204
%bS ey %eZ'0 Y%be LE %2EEY %Zi'6l %00} LE lejolang uonesado uonnausial 2201
%10'8S %090 %LELL %L¥ LS %29 ¥e %001 o¢ paieys - sabep 1201
%2 9% %620 %P9'eE %8Gy %L 0C %001 62 wewedsq seo - sabem 0201
%8¥ 9 %620 %8¢ €E %619 %¥Z 02 %001 9z Joge] oN-esuadxy W O pasiedng 6901
%268y %9€°0 %16°62 %95'8Y %l V2 %001 Jx4 aoueusjulely ¥ uonesado (1o, 8901
%000 %000 %000 %000 %000 %0 9¢ usdQ 901
%000 %00°0 %00°0 %000 %00°0 %0 14 uado 9901
%000 %000 %000 %000 %0070 %0 2 uado ¢90L
%SG vy %¥Z'0 %G6'GE %0E vy %0664 %001 %4 QOIMIBG Uf Jueld 18N $901
%00°0 %00°0 %000 %000 %000 %0 44 [BI8UBY M ¥ W €901
%00°0 %000 %000 %00°0 %000 %0 ¥4 [BUISNpUL 3 ¢ N 2901
%62y %810 %91 '8¢ %CLl'Ty %y6'8L %00} 0z S80IAIBG ¢ SUIBN 1901
%0%' 08 %C9°0 %8182 %8L 6% %IV Ie %001 61 siojeinBoy 9snoH ' SI9BW 0901
%80 vy %E€Z0 %09°9¢ %SGR EY %ZE 61 %001 gl aseq ajey (ej0l 6504
%SG VY %¥2 0 %G6°GE %0E v %0561 %001 Ll adiAIeS Ul jueld (8]0 8501
%BL°LG %y 0 %6.L92 %92°0S %€0°22 %001 g1 lueld |eduag (ejo] /501
%bSEY %220 %YE'LE %ZEEY %2161 %001 Gi jueld uonnaulsi elol 9501
%000 %000 %000 %000 %000 %0 i ueld eiqibuejuy p101 GGO1
%S€'99 %280 %98'G %E€5°69 %6L° L2 %001 €t S80IMBS YGOL
%000 %000 %000 %000 %00°0 %0 Zi siojeinbay asnoy £601
%0%° 08 %<9°0 %882 %8L 6 %Lt i %001 i SI1818N 2S01
%65 ¢y %LL0 %09'8¢ %iv'TY %2881 %001 04 siojeinbay @ sulew 1G04
%G99 %280 %98°'G %EG 69 %6LL2 %004 6 mmoSm_mm qum_w\S - sBwoIsSny 0501
%000 %00°0 %0070 %000 %000 %0 g S101eiNb3Y peIybIoM - s1WwoIsnN) 6901
%000 %000 %00°0 %000 %00°0 %0 L SI9I9N L M3 - siswoIsnd gy01L
%0%°0S %290 %8% 82 %8L 6% %iiiZ %001 9 siajapy pejybiap - sipwolsny Ly0L
%SGE 99 %280 %98'G %ESGY %61°LZ %001 g sjowosnyd g0l
%S€99 %80 %98°G %EGGY %6L'LC %001 14 Bunig-srpwoisnd 6401
%8Gy %1170 %09°8¢ %Ly Ty %288} %001 € mm_ﬂ:_g wm_mm 0L
%000 %0070 %000 %000 %000 %0 4 sswnjop Aeq ubiseq ¢y01
%000 %00°0 %000 %000 %000 %0 3 pieogeag oluepy ¢yol
9 g 14 € Z A
SUOCIIAUT SUOIAUT paresodioou SUONAUT pajesodioou| 1101 10108 ] uonduasag # 19y
1elo g [BIDIBWWIOD) |BIIaWwwo)) 1enuapisay |enuspisey uonReEdoIY

2102 ‘0¢ soquisjdoag pepud Jea4 3S81 PULIO4 O1d 8Y) 104
SISATYNY 30IAMIS 40 1S00 SSV1D
(INFWI1LL3S TYNIZ) L "ON LIGIHXT - NOILYYOJHOD SYD ONY HILVM VISYIVYNO
6 40 ¢ 39vd
Q 3NAaHOS




680'8Z} 8.9 252901 [1]8 F¥AS Lo $85'062 oseq ojey {el01  ZELOZ
{190'8) {89) {Leg'e) (c66'L) {£o¥'c) (190's1) jenden Bupjiom (ejoL 1£0Z
(FLb'p) (¥2) (g95'e) (06¢') (zes't) (606'6) L UoNONIISU0Y JO Piy Ul SUORNQUIL0D 080T
0 0 0 0 0 0 6¢ sysodacy ;owoIsND 6202
0 0 0 0 0 0 Ly sourinsuy piedsid  8Z0T
{zoo'sl) (6¥1) (051'8) (zge'2LL) (zve'2) (v6p've) 6¢ 894 dysisqueiN - L1202
0 0 0 0 0 0 2 abeisod pledald 9202
0 0 0 0 0 0 yA! 1988V JO BlES UO LIRS GZOZ
0 0 0 0 0 0 JAN Aiojusaul jeusieiN - $202
$ee'yl 501 9/1'8 8¥Z'vL 112'9 1¥2'62 (W20 8/1) souemolly (eideD Buppop used €202
rendes Buppiopm 2202
151981 )27 688'601 £OV'SEl 909'6§ 9v9'50¢ jueld 1N 1202
(zoL'sel) (gvL) (915'601) (210'681) (9ev'65) (v2L'v08) L uopesida(] paIgInWNIdY (2301 0202
S16°LLZ Z6¥'L Sotv'6LT 12042 190611 sL4'019 821A18G Ul jueld 210 BLOZ
LE0°‘LY 958 9LV'LT $69°0% 859°L1L #9408 jueld jesousg (10l 8102
0 0 0 0 0 0 g juswdinb3 JBUIO 9 SNOSUBIBISIN B6E-86€  L10T
1L2'62 0Lz 16V'EL 006'6Z G90'LL 75208 £ wswdinbz somod B qe 'S100] ‘$9I01S 96E-46E 9102
Zrl'vl R4} g1L'L 1z9'vL ¥re'g 708'87 18 wewdinbg uoneuodsues]-26¢ G102
8.6 g £0¢ €15 6vZ 6711 1€ yuswdinb3 ¢ aimung 80IO-16€ 102
Jueld [eIBUSY) £10T
788°0¢Z 511 686°L61 9zZL'62T ¥8¢°101 95Z°0¢9 JuBld UORNQIASIA B30L  ZLOZ
6v2 LT 9eg 6Zy'cl ¥16'92 SLp'LL £60'28 wewdinby - jejolang 1102
0 0 0 0 0 0 8 siojeinbay 8snoH-£8¢ 0102
BLL'EL 58z $90'c1 ¥£8°'22 ¥89'6 198'S¥ 9 SI9l8N-18¢ 6002
1ELY 16 59¢ 080'% 0EL'} 9779 6 S80INBS-08E  800T
£69°602 128 095'v81 218'202 696'68 £9L'9LY siojeinbay ¢ sulen - elolans 2002
yiz'e £l £16°C z0T'e (irA " 8YS'L € wawdinb3 vonels ‘Bay P "sed-gLE 9002
686'¥61 98z 9zL'9LL 20Z'v61 05198 ¥98°LSY € SUlBN-9/€  §00Z
0 0 0 0 0 0 | sjuawaaosduw pue ssINoNNs-6/¢  $002
osv's 44 126 80+'G 66£'2 0SL'7T € slybny pue pue pue-vLE €002
jueld uoRNGIISIA Z00Z
0 0 0 0 0 0 € ueld oiqibueiu; ooz
921A18S Ul JuRld 1L00Z
SUOIAUTY SUONAUT] pajesodiooul SUOHALT] pajesodiosul 1210} 101084 uonduosaq # 19
1ejo]. 131N g |BIDIDUIWIOT) {enuapisey renuapIsey uonesoy
2102 .Qn uaaEmuaow pepuz Jesj 1S9 euliod Oid o) 104
SISATYNY 3DIANIS 40 LSOO SSV10
6 40 € J9Vd (INIWITLL3S TYNIJ) 1 "ON LIGIHXE - NOLLVHOJYOD SYO ANV HILVM YMISYTYNO

g 3mNgzaHos




SE8'vLL (34] 60Z°'0L T66'CLE G896y 8TL'YET sosuadxz W90 [elo) 620¢

Lot 99 Ihad 818'v¥ $66'G0 098'82 6L1'0¥1 sesuadxy opvieIoL  9z0¢
182'1 ot 0.9 112"y 15 18°208'C <1} jueld [BIBUIC) JO BOUBUBIIBIN-ZE6  LZ0E
168'1L GL 206 181 862 16°255°€ 6¢ sasuadx3 uossiwwo) Aojeinbay-g26  920¢
986°1 €l ra d G16') 998 S6'9LT'Y 8z (g wsuwnsnipy Joge pareys) siyauag safoldw-9z6  6z0¢
¥S2'L 1 9sZ'L M $9/ 8TVLL'E 82 ( O wauwisnipy) seueg eakoidwi-9Z6 $20¢
90L'L 6V L16'G 159°L GGE'E 2084591 82 siyeusg ¥ suoisuad sekoldw3-9z6 £20¢
Pey'Z €1 G96°L 1Zv'e 9901 00°59%'S £z . ooueinsu Apadoid-426  2Z0E
6¥9'7 2 188°1 829'C ovLL 05'9L1°S 9¢ poAoidwz $90IAISS 8PISINO-£26 120¢
€86'8 172 Z0L'Y 606'8 998't 9£°085°LT 9¢ sasuadxy pue seyddng @oWO-176  020€
256'L 0% £69'G 206°L £o¥'e 16'L0T°LT 8z (g wswisnipy) Joge S0YO paseys OYY-026  610¢
961'¢ £e pzL'e £9L'G 922 SSLLT'TT 82 (v wawisnlpy) lloihed O9v-026  810E
L9V 961 L9 LL S8 62L01 79'TT0°ES 274 SeleleS (BJBUSS) PUB SAIRNSILILIPY-0Z6 108
*dx3 [rIoUsS) pue SAIRISIUILPY 9L0¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 14 uonoWoOId S9[ES-0919 §10¢
888 1t 8L 118 zLe 8EE'T 4 SIUN0IIY B{qeIIBodUN -¥06  YLOE
0€1'02 8z LLLL z88'61 FAN ! ore'os 4 (g yusunsnipy Joge peieys) "j03 R IOV ISND -€06  £40€
8LE'LT 24! SLP'ST 852°1Z 126°21 1879 WRO voninguasIq jeI0L  ZLOE
891 8 6EY'L 0.9t L8l $58'€ Gt (g waunsnipy) Joqe prid pareys 110¢
092 y1 19€°2 9¥L'T t4R A 85E'9 ¢ {v usunsnipy) jloihed uonnauisia  040¢
£56°1L 8 FAXE G¥s'L 289 196'¢ Gt juswdinb3 J8YIO JO BoUBUSIUIBN-PES  BOOE
696'ctL 0L 61611 669°CL yeL'g 280'¢¢ S1 SBVWIBG JO BOURUBNUIRIN-Z6S 800¢
1S 0 6v 95 274 0f1 61 sosuadx suoeleisyl JSWOISND-6/8  L00E
¥L6'G 0e zL0'S G88's 1652 ¥8S°€T Gl sasuadx3 Jojeinbay oSnoH pue JOJaN-8.8 900¢
Lov'y 2 90z o0ov'L 819 1€2°€ S1 aje9 AN - “dx3 uvonelg uoneinbay B Buunsesi-278  G00E
YA 0 4> £ 9t 98 Gl $8OIAIBS PUB SURN-/§ $00¢
uonessdQ  £00¢
asuadxy uonnqInsIq Z00E
asuadxzy soueusjuiel pue uonessdo 1Loog
SUOHALZ suosAuz pajesodiodu) suonAuD psijesodiooy 1ejot 10184 uonduosaqg FEEN
jejot [eRwWwWoD |BI2J8WWOD renuapisay lenuapisay uoneooly
Zi02 .Om u&ﬂE&uQ&w popuy Jes 31881 PulIOd Old 0yl 104
SISATYNV 3DIAHIS JO LSOO SSVID
6 40 ¥ 39Vd (INIWILL3S TYNI) | "ON LIGIHXT - NOLLYNOJHO0D SYD ANV HILVM YHSVIVNO

a3INa3HOs



9z26'y |54 GBE'T ges8'y 6112 6EY'6 anuanay BunesadQ Jeyio 1BloL  900%

9z8'y (R4 G6€'2 688’y 611'T 6E¥'6 6¢ SBNUBABY OIS ISIN - 88% 190V SO0V
0 0 0 0 0 0 6€ SJUN0OSIC] PSIBHO - L8¥ 10OV $00Y
0 0 0 0 0 0 6E anuasy ssies reiminouby £00v
0 0 0 0 0 0 6¢ anuaALY S8leS JPBHUOD ZOOV

snuaasy Bupesad JoUIO LO0Y
109'65L 666 s11'88 809°8¢C1 9.'09 161882 xej -ouj sropeg "dx3 10d0 12301 6£0E
0 0 0 0 0 0 6¢ s)soda] Jowo)SND Uo 18AIBI-1LEY BEOL
JA4%A" 98 911, 0902} £92'S 521'62 BUWIO0U] UBY) JBYJO SOXB] [BI0]  [E0E
562 Z $Z1 €62 oLt 68Y 6€ soxe] Joulo 9£0¢e
ze8'6 AN 10L'% 008'S £56' 7601 IA! soxe Auadoid S€0¢
£26°L 0z 91§ y06'L 918 91E'E 0] (g wounsnipy sexe] Joge paseys) saxe] |joihed $eoe
50L ¥ €15 0L 10¢ 9751 62 (@ waunsnipy) soxe] joiked ££0¢
Lev'e 14 96L°L £ov'e Li¥'L £0L'9 L€ soxe] floiked FANI]

SWONUL UBY ] JIBYID sSoxe] 1808
62921 69 061'01 966'ZL 125'8 £VE'8T L1 asuadxgy uoyepaidag (ejoL  0£0¢

SuUoHAUT ETE] pare1odioouy suoAug pajesodioou] je1ol Joyoey uvonduossaq # 19y
el [erRIBuLIWoD 1BIDIBWIWOD renuBapIsay renuapisay uoleIoNY

Z10Z ‘0 Joquisjdog papus Jeo ) 1501 W04 Old oY) 0
SISATYNV HOIAMAS 40 1500 SSV10
(LNIWI1LLIS TYNIF) 1 "ON LIGIHXS - NOLLYHOJHOD SYO ONV HILVM YASVIVNO
6 40 ¢ 39vd
¢ IMNJg3Hos




680'821 649 z6e'901 1] 5 FXAN Zyi'9s +¥85'062 aseg ajey +208
(¥26'02) (G1) (gz¥'0e) (606'02) (L£9'6) (£82'09) xejaud Aunbe 0] WNIBY €205
L09'6EL 866 Gii'e8 g09'8eL 9.¥'09 161882 asuadx3 Bunesadp 18101 2208
0 0 0 0 0 0 Xe| swodu] 3elg  LZ0S
0 0 0 0 0 0 6¢ Xe| 8woou| 8ejs 020§
0 0 0 0 0 0 Xe | 8Wodu| [eJapad |ejol 6106
0 0 0 0 0 0 Ll "HOUIY IPaID Xe | "AUl $587 8106
0 0 0 0 0 0 Xe| awoduf |eseped 2106
(¥26'02) (s1) (gz¥'0€) (606'02) {1e¥'8) {£8£'09) swoou| elgexe) 910§
0 0 0 0 0 0 sjusunsnipy xe| 8jo 1 G108
0 0 0 0 0 4] g1 sjuawysnipy xel JOY0  ¥10S
0 0 o 0 0 0 6¢ Xe} awoou| alels  £10S
0 0 0 0 0 0 81 asuadx3 1sasmdlul 210§
susugsnipy xel 1105
UOHBINOIRY XB] SWOSU| [RISPOY 0105
(+26'02) (sy) (szy'og) (606'02) (2e¥'6) (£92'09) Xe| awoduj ai0jeg swoou; 1ad0 6008
L09'6EL 666 Gi1'88 209'8€1 9.¥'09 161'882Z xe | swoou} a10j8g asusdxy 19d0 900§
289811 86 069'LG 869°L11 6£0'LS 0L¥' 222 anudAay Bunesado e10l 2005
9Z6'v 54 G6E'T G98'y 6L4'C 6EV'B SSNUBASY BIIAISS IS - 88¥ 100V 9005
0 0 0 0 0 0 SJUNODSI PBNRKOA - /8% 100V GOOS
0 0 0 0 0 0 anusaay sajes [ramnouby $00S
0 0 0 0 0 0 anusAsy SI9les 10BNU0YD £00§
96.'cCLL £v6 662'GS £18'2L1 0z6'8y 118'L12 $91ES WOl anusAsy Z00%
sajey asegq poajejnboy Bunsixgy sspun winjey L00S

SUOHAUT SUOHAUT pajeiodiodu) SUOJIAUT pajeiodiodu| 1810} 10108 uondunsag # 19y

1ejol [RISIBWILIOD) [BI0IBWIWOD {enuapisay [enuapISey uonesoly

Z10Z ‘0¢ Joquisidag papuz Jesp 189 ewiog 0ld 8yl 104
SISATVNY FDIANIES 40 150D SSV1D
6 40 9 3OVd (INIWITLLIS TVYNIL) L "ON LIGIHXI - NOLLYHOJHOD SV ANV ¥ILYM YISVIVNO

@ 31NA3HOS



%Sy’ 82 %008 %0Z°2L %2982 %¥G 62 %64 '8¢ (aseaa)/esesiou Jusodd 8104
£9e'2e GL £26'6€ 182°2¢ 15v'p) 9¢.'08 papasN unowy pajsnipy xel 210
£9€'CE 74 £26'6E 182°2¢ 841 5 41 9e.'98 wisunsnipe xey ai0jaq unowy  910L

Aousioyaq enuaaay SL0L
9GL'ELL %] G62'GS €18'ZL1 0z6'8y 116'L12 sajey Busixay Jepun anusAay S8IES ¥10L
611'9¥1 8101 812'66 00L'5¥1 LLE€9 L0L'v0¢€ B0IAIBS JO JSOD I8N €104
9ze'y 84 G6E'T 688y 8112 65¥'8 snuaasy BuneisdQ 1BYIO (897 2102
G¥0'1G1 650'L 219'L6 986’671 68¥'69 obL'viE 80ISG JOIS0D 18101 1104
0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 Xe| awodu| 81e1s 0104
0 0 0 0 0 0 sojey Bunsixgy - xe| awodu] |BI9Pd4 6004
0 0 0 0 0 0 spsoda(] J8WOISND) U0 JSaUBIN O0L
FR A" 98 9LL'L 090°Z1 €92's GZ1'62 Xe ] awodu] ueyl JaylQ sexel L00L
GZ9'Ci 69 . 061°0t 966°21 128'G £e'82 asuadx3] uoleziuowy pue uoneaideq 900L
sea'yLlL 1% 4] 6020, Z66'ELl 689'6Y 6ZL'VET sasuadx3 soueusiuey pue uonesddo G00L
8EY'LL 19 L6¥'6 8.E'L1 $L0's 6¥6°62 wnay +00L
0 %E6'8 %€6'8 %E6'8 %E6'8 %E6'8 uimay jo aley £00L
680921 6.9 Z5€'904 oL¥'LEL B Zyi'og ¥85'062 aseq sjey 200L

AousiayoQ SNUSASY PUE 831AI0S JO IS0 L00L
680'821 6.9 25¢'901 oLz Zy1'95 ¥85'062 aseg sjey €109

{ves'02) (s1) (szv'0g) (606'02) (Lev'6) (£8£'09) wmay Z109
209'6EL 666 GL1'g8 809'8E1 9.4'09 161'882 sasuadxy BunesadQ €101 1109
o 0 ¢ 0 0 0 Xe| sawodu| 91e1s 0109
0 0 0 0 0 [¢] sajey Bunsixy - xe ] awoou] [eispad 6009
0 0 0 0 0 0 spsoda(] Jewoisny uo 1sa1siul 8009
FA4NAL 98 91L'L 090°CL £€92'S 6Z1'62 Xe| Jwodu ey} BUIO saxel L009
[eTANAN 69 06104 956°C1 L25'G £re'ee asuadxz] uoiezIBOWY pue uonenaldad 9009
Geg'vil £¥8 602'0L 266'EL L G89'6¥ 62L'VET asusdx3 aoueusiulely pue uonesado 5009
289'8L1 86 069'LS 869'L1L 6€0°LS 0L¥'12¢ anuansy Bunessdo jelol  ¥009
926'y |34 GBe’2 608’y 6112 BEV'6 snuanay BunesadO 18I0 £009
9GL'ELL £v6 G62'GS €181 0z6'ay 116'242 $OlBS WO SNUBARY Z008

sojey aseg pojejnbay Jusnd 19pun wINldy 1009
SUONAUT SUOHAUT pajesodiody] SUOJIAUT pojesodioduy €101 10108 uonduosag # 19y
[1:3TeX |BI0JBUWWO0D (2I018WWoD (BljuapISoN {enuspISay uonesony

Z10Z '0¢ Jequsldeg popus JesA 1S9 BULIOS Old 8yl Jo4
SISATYNY FDIANIS 40 180D SSY1D
{INIWITLLIS TYNI) L "ON LIGIHXT - NOLLVHOJYO0D SVO ONV YIALYM YASYTIVNO
640 L39vd
g 31Na3aHOS




680°82Z) 619 2S€'901 115 ¥ I A" ZrL'es ¥85°062 aseq a1y 1208
8cy'LL 19 L6Y'6 8.€'L1L v10'g 6¥6'6¢ wniay 0208
L09'6€L 5666 GL1'g8 809'8EL 9.¥'09 161882 sasuadx3 BunesadQ 1610 6108
0 0 0 0 0 0 Xe | |wooul sieig 8108
0 0 0 0 0 0 Xe| swodu} lesapad ejol L1108
0 0 0 0 0 0 [EUONIPPY - XB1 JWOooU] [esspad 9108
0 0 0 0 0 0 sajey Buysixy - Xxe | swoosy| [es8pa G108
0 0 0 0 4] 0 syisods(] JBWOISNY) U0 ISBIBIY] $L08
JA4N AL 98 91L'L 09021 €92's 6ZL'6e Xe] awoou| ueyl 8O saxe | £108
§29'TL 69 061'04 9G6'Z1 128G £¥E'8e asuadxy uoneziNowy pue uonewaidaq Z109
GEB'PLL . Ev8 602'0L Z66'ELL G89'6Y 6ZL'¥ET asusdxy soueusjuiep pue uopesadQ 1108
S¥0'1SL 650°L z19'L6 986'6¥1 68469 orL'yie snuanay Bunelado B101 0108
926’y |54 G6E'2 G88'y 6112 6E¥'6 anusnay Bunelado 18I0 Wwesald 6008
6il'obL 210t 812'G6 0oL'syL LLE'E9 L0L'¥0€ $8|ES WO BNUSASY 8008
HON pawitelD je uimsy 1008
£9€'CE 74 £26'6¢ 182°2¢ 8 441 9€.'98 Xe | SWodU| [B1apa4 UlIM SNUSASY feuonippy 9008
£9€'T¢ 74 €26'6€ 182°2¢ 15v'v1 9e.'98 ’ 9sBAIOU] BNUBASY pasnbay  §008
6i1'0b1 g10'1 812'G6 001'stL LLE'€9 L0L'v0E HOY pauner) pazienbs Japur) snusasy sales  »008
9GL'ELL £v6 §62'GS £18'ZL1 0z6'sy 116212 sojey Bunsixg sepun snusaay sales  £008
8SBAITU| BNUBASY SB[BS Z008
HOY paunie;d 1y 9Sesiou] anuaasy pasodold 1008
suoiAug SUOIAUT pajesodioou) suoJIAug pajesodiodu) 1810] 10108 4 uondussaq # 19y
1ejo} |BIJBWIWOD [RISIBUHUOD enuapisay BRUBPISaY uoneso|y
Z1L0Z ‘0t Joquisldeg papug JeoA 1881 BULIOY Oid o) 404
SISATYNY JDIANIES 40 L1S0D SSY1D
640 8 39Vd {IN3W31113S TYNIJ) | "ON LISIHXT - NOILLYHOJNOD SV ANV H¥ILYM YASVIVNO

(3INA3HOS




680°8Z1 6.9 25€'901 oLy'LeL A4 ¥85°062 aseq sley 1206

6’61 69% (s¥2'2) Siv'6L L€2'8 9€6°62 wmay 0zo6
L09'6E1 666 GL1'e8 809'8E1 9.¥'09 161882 sasuadx3 BunesadQ 1ejol 6106
0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 Xe| awodu| 3jels 8106
0 0 0 0 0 0 Xe| SWOooU| [esepad [ejo)  L106
0 0 0 0 0 0 [euUONIpPPY - XB | SWOdU| [BI8Pa4 9106
¢] 0 0 0 0 0 sojey Bunisix3 - xe | swoou| [eJ8pad G106
0 0 0 0 0 0 spusoda(] JaWojsSny U0 1SaIBU Y106
LpL'zy 98 9LL'L 090°Zt £92'S GZ1'se Xe] swodu| ueyy JaiO sexet £106
G29'CL 69 061'0L 956'Z1 L28'G i3 45814 asuadx3 uonezidowy pue uoyeasdsy 2106
SE8'vLL £v8 80202 Z66'CLL G89'6Y 6CL¥ET asuadx3 soueusiuepy pue uojesedO 1106
1G5°6G1 89¥'1L 0/8'68 £80°8G1 €12'99 CEL'PLE anuanay Bupesado ejl0L 0106
LS €l 6L Ges'L G99 596'C 6¢ anusaay BunessdQ 1syi0 Ul aseaIU] pasodold 6006
9z6'y |34 G6E'T G88'v 8LL'C 6EV'6 anuaaay BunessdQ 8YIQ Juasald 8006
LLO'EG) yiy'L €228 £99°'151 626°'G9 62.°10€ $3|eS WOy SNUsAdY L006
sojey pasodoid Je uIney 9006
898'0F 8y 08182 S8C'0Y vi9'4L £21'98 aseauj onuonsy sales pasodoid 5006
29'v6L L't GLY'E8 861°c5L $65'99 $69'¥0€ sajey pasodoid Japun anusady sales  +006
9gL'eLlL £v6 662'GS €18'TLL 0z6'8y 116212 sojey Bunsixzy Jopun snusAsy saeS €006
2SBBIOU| BNUBASY Z006
sojey posodoid Je onNUSAdY 1006
SUCHALT SUDHAUT paiesodiodu] SUOHAUT pajesodioduy] €101 Jope4 uonduosaq # jod
el [eIDIWWos [EIDJBWIWOD [enuopIsay [enuspisay uonesoNY
Z10Z ‘0t 10qweideg popuy Jes A 1591 BuLIO] Oid 68U} 104
SISATVNY FDIANIS 40 L1SOD SSY1D
6 40 6 39Vd (INTWITLLIS TYNI) } "ON LIGIHXE - NOLLYHOdHO0D SV UNV HIALVM VISYTIVNO

a 3NA3HOS




¢40139vd
33INA3HOS

414
GZ
£563% B0 ¥z
[ W44 40N/ 008%1'9 40N Z'9¢ Apowwiod | X4
0ZL% HuoN/ 0001 sig ZL abieys sewoisny [44
ajey asey 12
SUOHAUS) - BJIAI9G BIDISWWIOY (2
61
G62'66% el 81
GelL'og 40W/ 008G1°9 40N §ivl's Aypowwio) Ll
091'G$ HIuo /. 0004 siig 91§ abieyd Jswoisny 9l
aley} aseyg Gl
147
€l
<l
£18°ZHis el A8
£60'GS AOW/ 008619 40N 998’8 Apowiwo) 0l
02L'L5% UUoW / 0004 sig 2LL'S abiey) Jowoisn) 6
aley oseq 8
SUOIAUG) - 991AI0G [eRUopIsSoy L
9
026'8¥$ e g
ovy've 40N/ 008519 4OW 8'896'C Aipownwiod 14
08v'v2$ Wuow / 0001 sig 8rb'e abreyn Jswioisny €
oley aseg z
pojeIoqIodu]) - El LV ET jenuapisey i
onusAsy ey syun builig aNpayIs oyey “ON
paisnipy Jussaid paysnipy aun

Z1L0Z ‘0¢ Joquiaydag papusg Jes A 1S9 PULIO4 Old 9Y) 104
BNUBABY JO JOOI PaISNIpy 10UIEaAN PUR IDWIOISNT) PUT JBDA

(LNIW3TLL3S TYNIJ) § "ON LIgIHXT - NOILVYOJHOD SYO ONV H3LVM VISVIVNO




¢ 40 ¢ 39vd
EERHE O

: anuenoy oley 8seg BI0L 69
1062123 v
* DNUBASBY BjeY aseq [eldiswiwn)) jBlo | £9
8€£2'96% & Bley g | ooz -
mmw_nwmw pajesodiooul 19
[eIDBWWon 09
6%
: SNUDADY B18Y OSEH JBIUSPISAY [B10] 95
Mmmww”w suoJsiaug LS
026'8v$ pstesodioouy 95
enuapisay GG
Klewiuing anuaasy ajey oseg Juasaid g
%Y
£60'L2 AW felo L wm
8/1'8 HJOW [eioJatiuo] [ejo} 0§
g€ SUONIAUT (34
eri'g pejesodioou; b
[BIDIOWWIoD b
1214
61621 AW [BRUSDISSY jRj0 ) G
L¥6'8 SuosAug by
696't pajesodioou) b
fenuapisay I44
Arewwng 40N Ly
oy
808'8 spg R0y 6
g€
289 SiHg [eioJswwo) [elo L FAN
42 SUOHAUT 9¢
g16 pajesodicou Ge
[BOOWWOD ¢
€€
022’8 siig 1enuspisay [BloL €
2LLG suosnaug 1€
8vb'z psieiodioou; oe
[enuspisey 62
Krewnung s|ig Jo JsquinN gz
anuaasy ayey suun bunpg 3NpayYIg ajey "ON
patsnipy jusseid paysnipy aur

Z10Z ‘0¢ Joquiaidag papu3 1eaA 1581 BULIOY Old 9} 104
BNUBABY O JOOId PaISNIPY JSYIEBA PUE JAWIOISND PUT Jedp

(INIWA1LLIS TYNEH) | ON LISIHXS - NOLLYHOJNOD SVO OGNV HILYM YHSYIVNO




£0'991'661% £9°09L°013 ¥8vivoLg 09142018 1GE6Y'0LS 22800118 190/6'¢L% 8£08G'v23 om,vmm,mm.m 1L EB9LES Sy 8a961s 289G1°Z18 Y920 018 Bog
20°9v8'ors Piviz'is CEBLELS £Z1ie1'18 99'560°13 96'EE'1$ §TLITTS 8Y'5e6'63 15'65¢'8% LULGY'BS 98'vI6'rS 910912 19'06G'L$ 8NUBASY YO
LO0ZEYSLS 6Y°9v6 8% 15651 6% £C 0Vl 6% 68°/6¢ 63 9221968 QEEBg LS 05'¥v9'818 66 P19'1ZS 00zeeTes BSELLPLS 99'986 63 €0Z11 5% ejey aseg jejo}
10°026'228 8y 960'2S 1556’78 £E0LE'CS 68'/£9'C$ 92'206'28 9E'E06'rs 0688118 66 ¥58'YLS 00ery'sLs 65°€96'28 99962'e$ £0TLETS gogng
0851°9% 0851 9% 0861°9% 0851°9% 084198 086198 08619$ 085198 0841 9% 0851 9% 0851 9% 08G51°9% JOW Jod ey
HGLYe'LL osy'ovE 597'6LE SLTSLE B9E'8TY 66T TLY 6577961 Y66'676'T 80ETIH'T EE9'L0S'T OTZE6T'T 068'878 00L°8LE 881 40N
atiyey) Awpowwnsy
00058'98 0002898 000e8'9$ 0009.'9% 00042'9$ 0006498 00'092'9$ 00092'9% 00°062'9% 00°082'9$ ooorL'9s 00082'9$
000L$ 00013 00048 000LS 00'0L% 00018 00018 0008 00018 0001L$ 0001L% 0001¢ ebiey) Jewoisny
£89 789 €89 849 119 649 949 :74:} 6£9 sL9 vLs 819 unoy Jele
abreyn Jewnisny
{fm01) - jenuapIsaY
187TLY'SELS 181118 £8CIv LS ¥6'68C £$ 8E69Y L8 96¥%18 /8 LLv9/68 €9'E87 91 98045 029 9L 109128 GG GETELS 65 €5 8% EL1BY LS eo)
£1'6£1'82% 6£°9y8% LZeves prgies 0z'eels £9'656% 1228518 PrLLOYS EE1LL'GS 89°001'9% 88IEV'ES 182518 [TATYNR 4 BNUBASY YO
YL EEE 018 Br1/z9s T969v 9% [ 8l £499% €1°658'9% 95 /1185 61242218 5658 P13 8020C61S 29°€0Z2018 8/ 866 9% 2004693 o1y eseq jelo]
YL EST'0SS arigr s 29699'1L$ 05°129'1% B1L06'LS £1'580'C8 95LLvES 612083 £5'621°01% 80/GV'01S 19€6Y'SS 8186273 Z00EY'LS feloiang
08519% 0851°9¢ 0861°9% 086193 0861°9% 0861°9% 0851 9% 0851 9% 0851 9% 0861°9% 0861°9$ 0851°9% 4OW Jod sjey
Gz, 091’8 DEE'LET TETTLT SEY LT 80L°608 509'8€¢ [:74:3 499 05€H08E'T SE6'HYY'T 671'869°T ozrees 00 ELE 004192 881 40N
sBieyn Aypownios)
00°080'25% 00018'v$ 00°008'v$ 00°008'v$ 00044'vS 000428 00°092'v8 00 0vL'vS 000EL'vS 0006.'v$ 000LL'vS 00°00L'v$ 0oovL'Ys
000L$ 0001$ 000L$ 00018 00018 00013 00013 0001$ 00018 000L% 00018 00018 8bJey) sowoisn)
80L'G 8y (0314 08y Ly Ly i:744 vy Ly p¥A4 Ty oy viv Unod Jsien
afireyn ssuwioisny
{suosAuz) - fenuapissy
L1'£609°653 9. 2r0'es 10290'¢es 99°186°¢$ 6L ¥20¢et A ¥8 502 ¥$ 9296428 04 £0F 6% 966/001$ 68290 9% ETEEIES 16022 €s 'L
8'90L'C1S S2L9e8 z1'9/e8 €8ZIES 8Y'E0ES £1°9/€% P0069% pO'¥I6'LS YT BP9’ €0'L50'es 96'ZYS'LS GE'GESS 06908 BnUBABY YO
32 986573 106928 68689¢3 £8'899°C§ 1202028 €1/18¢s 08G16€$ 2L CIBGS 9v' 65493 €620 /3 16605 ¥$ 887663 10Zries sy aseq [g10)
82999'728 10°6E9% 686993 £8'8¢9% 120848 £1/188 08'Ger'Ls TLTSH'ES YSTLYS £6v86'bS L6'69v'C$ 98'266% S,NOS feong
0851°9% 0851°9% 0851°9% 0851'9% 0851°9% 086193 08619% 0851°9% 0861 9% 0861°9% 0851°9% 0851'9% AOW Jed e1ey
98/°089'¢ oTIe0T PETB0T OvL'e0T 099811 YEITET 08T TVT v¥9°5T9 OLELSL v0S608 060"T0V 068'651 000'vTT 881 40N
abeyn Apounuo)
00°0ZE¥Z$ 000¥0'Z3 0002023 000£0°C8 00086'LS 0000028 000£0'28 0002028 00'0€0'2$ 000¥0'ZS 00'0r0'zs 0o ovo'zs oowovo.wa
0001$ [$GEY 000L$ 000Ls 00018 000LS 000L8 00013 000L$ 000138 000L$ 000l abrey sewolisnd
zey'e 1414 0T 0T 661 00T £0T 0T 34 YOT $y0¢ Yot 1474 unoe) seen
abseyn JatwoisnD
{pajesodionuy) - jeguapisey
Z407 ydog Zi-deg Zi-6ny e Zi-unp Zi-few Zi-dy Zi-ien Zi-asd Zi-uef i-9eQ L}-AON L0
papuzy ow 2
viOL
ZL0Z ‘0 seqweides PepUI JBSA 1581 BULCH Gld U} Jod
BlR(] Jowoisny
(INIWITLLIS TYNI) L ON LIgIHXE - NOLLYHOJYNOO SYO ONY ¥3LYM WISYTVNC
0L 401 39vd

4 IINAIHOS

€8
5
is
os
524
ab
A4
si4
sb
44
v
fA4
14
oF
6¢€
8E

Jas
9
GE
€e
e
5

62

8
A
9
g
14
€
4
13

‘ON
Baury



801

104
S1086°EL8 66L1°GS 61 5v8'v$ §6149¥% ¥1292°SS 04 LEC'SS 6840659 muw,ommﬁm 06 /€963 1224568 £486€°98 2920053 PoLlrs fejoy me
BG/E0'VZS 88'8L2'LS 9eLIE"LS Zri8e'Ls SSYOY'LS 58'66v'18 85726518 ¥'16Y'28 15°762'€$ 28'G5p'es 568228 PreLgis 20722218 onuesAsy Vod Mw M
9G'ZvB 6b% 0l 65 €8 £8'e/res £5067 £3 65298'¢S 58/£/'€8 L8'808'cs 65768 €EGPE 98 ye9ll 9% 0CSLL 8 £2 681 €9 or'es6 cs 8y 85Eg (RJ0L Mm”
R o S [r— et 6T ‘Beb ‘666’ ‘G18" ik 659" £262L'28 orees'zs ejolgng ool
(94 4e] 01°696'C$ £8'€/6'28 £6'028'28 85 Z8C'ES 58'/6T'E8 18eer'es S£'686'vy8 £E'6/8'6S yeovo'es 07'659'cs g
= 0861°9% 0851°9% 0861l 9% 0851°9% 0g61'9% 085193 0851 9% 08519% 0851 9% 0861 9% 08519% cﬂmﬁwamm M_mU_‘“a nm.wﬂ‘ sley MM
" ! . X " 00E6Y5 EV06TS 765858 €TT°018 L60°¥S6 716’9186 049865 OOTEYY 00 4
BEV68L'2 ysi sy 176°L8Y LTO'8SY obeus Apountion 5
96
. i N . . . . . . N . § 6
'049'S 00°06v$ 00°006% 00°0.¥% 0008v3 0008v$ 00°04v$ 000L¥8 000478 0004¥3 00°09r$ 00°09vs 0o omvm
R $ 000L$ 0001$ 00018 000L$ 000L$ 0001$ 000LS 600l 00018 G001 000L$ 0001% abieyD Jawolsny v6
285 [:3:4 08 [A4 BF BY iy iy [44 iy 4 ki sv WnNoo) Jojep 26
sbreygd Jswoisny B
(1e101) - feposowwion 1g
06
68
89P0 LS €428 yS56i8 98pis 91 8% ¥ 18 98 08% 00643 05 €8% g9seis 015018 ¢ 963 64248 ejo) 88
8
€L6118 Ze98 19'6% 988 80°2% 6568 2998 £e'os £v'gs £6'12S 68218 1E'218 Y68 BNUBABY YO 98
48
S617C68 16°0.8 £6 693 86°69% 80415 51248 YZyis £9TL8 10643 ¢/ 0118 L2489 v608% §5c9s ey aseg 20} 8
£8
$6v0Cs 16018 £6'6% 8668 80218 1218 (4445 197218 20618 2208 12428 Y6028 RNR rejoigng 8
0854°9% 0851°9% 085198 0851 9% 085198 0861'9% 0851 9% 0851°9% 0861°9¢$ 085198 0861°9% 086198 40N Jod ejey 18
18z'ce Tt £19°T 1791 ELLT £46°T E1ET L80°T ivpe £19°9 005t oov'e 00T 851 40W 08
abieyn Aypownue) 6.
8L
000248 00093 00098 0009% 00°09% 00093 00098 00098 00°09% 00028 00°09% 00°09% 00°0s% 2
000L$ 00018 00018 00018 00018 00018 00013 00013 000LS 00018 000L$ 00018 abirey? Jawoisny 8L
(43 g 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 I4 9 9 S JuneD) Jo1e 74
atyeyd Jewoisny vi
{suosnaug) - fepssuuo] o
2L
73
8Y6E6'2/3 4£001'63 Y9891 v$ 60265 v$ 86¢81 59 96 651 6% £597¥ 68 £8 14873 Oy y65 6% 96 9V 68 2986298 r vo6'vs 89 LEG VS LT oL
69
I8LLB'ELS JAR AN SL69¢E'LS P59.8'18 LY I6E'LS GTYer'LS 96'065'1$ breer'ze PLyaz'es Pe0Er'es €1'992'Z3 €L'96L'4S €8 LLLLS BNUBABY YO 89
‘ 8
' 292108v8 0cBsEes 88E0r €8 §550¢T €S 16682 €9 0.599¢8 £5568'E% 69°98E'GS 92°0/2°9% 2950098 6Y 120 ¥ 62 801 €3 5861628 sy aseq ejo] 99
G9
29 L90°pbs 0785678 68'€96'2$ S5018'28 L669e'es 0L5rZ'es 15°5zy'es 89°9/6'vS 92098'5$ 29509’ 6Y L29'ES 6280428 $8815'CS ejoiansg y9
0851°9% 0851°9% 0861°9% 0851 9% 0851°g8$ 0851 9% 085193 085198 086108 0861°9% 086198 0851 9% 40N Jed sley £9
8G1951°L E£8E°08Y 80E'I8Y S0v'95Y [24:%:144 0L0°LTS 617955 991'808 059°156 667016 040685 008’68y 00T 601 85N AN 29
ebseys Aupowwog tg
00°056'v$ 00 owvw 00 ovvw 000Lvs 000Zvs 00°02vs 000Lys 0001¥s 00018 00°00%$ 0000v$ 0000v3 00'00r¢ 85
000L% 00018 000Lg 00018 000Le 00'0L$ 00048 000LS 00018 0001$ 000Ls 000Ls eb1ey) sawojsny 86
S6Y £ 144 &4 [44 [ j34 v 134 oy ov 414 ov wnoy) setep i
abieyD sewoisny 96
{poresodioou) - 1e1JauI0) 66
Z10T jdag Zi-deg 21-bny Zi-mnr gi-uny Zi-hep Zi-idy Zi~jepn Zi-usg Zi-ver 08 Li-nON o100 ON
papug owr zy Bu
Wi0L )
2102 '0¢ Jequwsides pepuz JeeA IS8 BUL04 0ld BU Jo4
e Jswoisny
e— (LNIWITLLIS TYNIS) L ON LIgHX3T - NOLLYHOJHOD SYD ONY YILYM WISYTIVNO

EERTE T




12ovL 6908 €98EEGLS €00ZEGLS SGEVE LS 1709/Gt8 TE YT 9LS 008.Y'613 L2 LEG 28 9y 719658 £655Z LbS 11 /80978 8y B5L /18 CLELYGLS
988798 £0'EE6'Z8 690698 69716'C8 £2°006'2$ 19°G68°Z8 £8'5/8'68 S5'9ZY'8s p1°Z60'118 95°L06'21L8 8£'862'28 09'€26'c$ 89°21€°c$
09292 v02$ 09505218 YE 629218 8 0Er 218 8Y 092 €18 TLOLrELS I1E096G18 52 vOL s ZE 096 123 GF 8vC Bos 6828818 B8G8LELS YPS60 213
09°Z6LLLLS 09°690'5$ V€ 60868 98°0€1'53 8°020'9$ 11091°9% 11ere'ss 9ZyI8'9Ls Z808L'028 S£980'12s 61819118 88°G86'GS [adche]
085198 0851 9% 0851 08 086198 095198 085198 0851 9§ 0851 03 0861 6§ 085198 0851 9% 085198
05606064 »09'2Z8 981798 70788 299'146 ZYE000'T 158'p5ET 11270022 S0v'998's SYSPIY'E 0829881 050246 001064
00°020'/8% 000vE'/$ 000288 0000828 00°0¥Z'28 0005773 00°092'/$ 00°0£2'28 00°0EZ'43 00097’ 2% 0001Z'28 0000278 00°0£2'2$
00CL8 00013 00018 0601 00018 06018 00018 000138 00018 0001$ 00018 Goors
202'8 vEL (274 0EL vee szt 9L £2L 244 97 23 ozs =41
Zioz 1deg  zi-dag ZL-bny zi-ne zi-unp Zi-kew Zi-idy (AR Z1-as4 zi-uer L4-0801 L1-AON 14100
papug ow zj
WL0L
2107 ‘0t umc—tmuﬂmm papud Jesk 188 BULIOY Oid 8y} o4
BIR(] JBWOISNT)
(INIWITLLIS TYNI) L ON LIGIHXT - NOILYHOJUO0D SYO ONY HILYM WISYTYNO
01 40€39vd

4 3MN03HOS

ey
BNUBARY VOd
ey eseq ejoL

eogng
JOW Jod oy
851 401
sbseun Apowuion

abiey)) Jewosng
N0 BB
abiey) Jswoisn)

pxas
/4%
szl
vzt
€cl
(243
(Y41
749
19
8il
FASY
9kt
Gt
vit
€Lt
[433
Lt
ot}

o0} puessy g0|

ON
asun



